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Table A2 – 2013-2015 Combined Electric Companies Funding Sources Revised Base Budget 
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A1 Revised Pie 2013 

 

 

  

Customer Class Budget ($,000)
% of Total 

C&LM Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Revenue

Difference

Res. Income Eligible $12,449,933 12% 14% 13% 1%
Res. Non Income Eligible $25,952,995 26% 30% 30% 0%

 Residential Subtotal $38,402,928 38% 44% 43% 1%

C&I $48,342,496 48% 56% 57% -1%

C&I Subtotal $48,342,496 48% 56% 57% -1%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $86,745,424 86% 100% 100% 0%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $14,709,318 14%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $14,709,318 14%

C&LM TOTAL $101,454,742 100%
CL&P $81,389,742 80%

UI $20,065,000 20%

Totals may vary due to rounding

Table A1 Base Pie Chart
Statewide (CL&P and UI) 2013 C&LM Budget and Parity Analysis

Res. Income 
Eligible

13%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

30%

C&I 
57%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class

Res. Income 
Eligible

14%

Res. Non 
Income 
Eligible

30%

C&I 
56%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class
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A1 Revised Pie 2014 

 

  

Customer Class Budget ($,000)
% of Total 

C&LM Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Revenue

Difference

Res. Income Eligible $12,442,061 12% 14% 13% 1%
Res. Non Income Eligible $26,045,199 25% 30% 30% 0%

 Residential Subtotal $38,487,259 38% 44% 43% 1%

C&I $49,040,118 48% 56% 57% -1%

C&I Subtotal $49,040,118 48% 56% 57% -1%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $87,527,377 86% 100% 100% 0%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $14,748,416 14%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $14,748,416 14%

C&LM TOTAL $102,275,793 100%
CL&P $81,534,794 80%

UI $20,740,999 20%

Totals may vary due to rounding

Statewide (CL&P and UI) 2014 C&LM Budget and Parity Analysis
Table A1 Base Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible

13%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

30%

C&I 
57%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class

Res. Income 
Eligible
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Res. Non 
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56%
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A1 Revised Pie 2015  

 

 

  

Customer Class Budget ($,000)
% of Total 

C&LM Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Revenue

Difference

Res. Income Eligible $12,314,933 12% 14% 13% 1%
Res. Non Income Eligible $26,388,340 26% 30% 30% 0%

 Residential Subtotal $38,703,273 38% 44% 43% 1%

C&I $49,360,446 48% 56% 57% -1%

C&I Subtotal $49,360,446 48% 56% 57% -1%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $88,063,720 86% 100% 100% 0%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $14,775,233 14%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $14,775,233 14%

C&LM TOTAL $102,838,953 100%
CL&P $81,468,952 79%

UI $21,370,001 21%

Totals may vary due to rounding

Statewide (CL&P and UI) 2015 C&LM Budget and Parity Analysis
Table A1 Base Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible
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Res. Non 
Income Eligible
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Table B2 – 2013 Revised Statewide Total Resource Cost and Benefits 
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Table A – CL&P 2013-2015 Revised Base Budget 

 

2012 2012 2013 2014 2015
CL&P CL&P CL&P CL&P CL&P

CL&P C&LM BUDGET Approved Revised Revised Proposed Revised Proposed Revised Proposed
Base Budget  Budget Base Budget Base Budget Base Budget

10/01/11 06/11/12 Feb 2013 Feb 2013 Feb 2013
RESIDENTIAL

   Residential Retail Products   Note 1 4,850,000$             7,350,000$             5,500,000$             5,370,000$             5,370,000$             
   Appliance Rebate Program / New Programs -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          
        Total - Consumer Products 4,850,000$           7,350,000$           5,500,000$           5,370,000$           5,370,000$           
   Residential New Construction 1,261,000$             1,261,000$             1,380,000$             1,356,000$             1,356,000$             
   Home Energy Solutions (HVAC, Duct Sealing, Lighting)  Note 4 11,757,000$           12,857,000$           11,480,000$           11,609,000$           11,429,000$           
   HES Income Eligible 9,399,700$             12,399,700$           9,750,000$             9,615,000$             9,615,000$             
   Residential Behavior / Engagement -$                          
        Subtotal Residential 27,267,700$         33,867,700$         28,110,000$         27,950,000$         27,770,000$         

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
C&I LOST OPPORTUNITY

   Energy Conscious Blueprint 8,503,000$             9,353,000$             8,200,000$             8,200,000$             8,200,000$             
        Total - Lost Opportunity 8,503,000$           9,353,000$           8,200,000$           8,200,000$           8,200,000$           
C&I LARGE RETROFIT

   Energy Opportunities 13,241,680$           15,241,680$           12,800,326$           13,247,994$           13,024,811$           
   O&M (Services, RetroCx, BSC) 4,171,000$             4,171,000$             2,100,000$             2,100,000$             2,100,000$             
   PRIME 485,000$               535,000$               500,000$               500,000$               500,000$               
        Total - C&I Large Retrofit 17,897,680$         19,947,680$         15,400,326$         15,847,994$         15,624,811$         
  Small Business 11,640,000$           14,640,000$           11,140,000$           11,190,476$           11,380,953$           
  Subtotal C&I 38,040,680$         43,940,680$         34,740,326$         35,238,470$         35,205,764$         

OTHER - EDUCATION  *
   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships 400,000$               400,000$               800,000$               600,000$               750,000$               
   Clean Energy Communities / Behavior Pilot 1,000,000$             1,300,000$             1,000,000$             1,166,000$             1,166,000$             
   EE Smarts/K-12 Education 325,000$               325,000$               525,000$               525,000$               525,000$               
   Science Center 166,000$               166,000$               166,000$               -$                          -$                          
      Subtotal Education 1,891,000$           2,191,000$           2,491,000$           2,291,000$           2,441,000$           

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS
   Institute for Sustainable Energy (ECSU) 448,000$               448,000$               448,000$               448,000$               448,000$               
   ESPC Project Manager  - Lead By Example 120,000$               120,000$               120,000$               
   Residential Loan Program (Includes ECLF) 2,051,429$             6,051,429$             500,000$               500,000$               500,000$               
   C&I Loan Program 500,000$               500,000$               500,000$               500,000$               500,000$               
   C&LM Loan Defaults 150,000$               150,000$               140,000$               140,000$               140,000$               
      Subtotal Programs/Requirements 3,149,429$           7,149,429$           1,708,000$           1,708,000$           1,708,000$           

OTHER - LOAD MANAGEMENT
   ISO Load Response Program                   Note 2 3,500,000$             3,500,000$             3,500,000$             3,500,000$             3,500,000$             
      Subtotal Load Management 3,500,000$           3,500,000$           3,500,000$           3,500,000$           3,500,000$           

OTHER - RENEWABLES & RD&D
   Research, Development & Demonstration 350,000$               350,000$               350,000$               350,000$               350,000$               
     Subtotal Renewables & RD&D 350,000$              350,000$              350,000$              350,000$              350,000$              

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING
   Administration 900,000$               1,002,177$             1,100,000$             1,100,000$             1,100,000$             
   Marketing Plan 200,000$               500,000$               250,000$               250,000$               250,000$               
   Planning                 Note 3 650,000$               700,000$               650,000$               650,000$               650,000$               
   Evaluation              Note 3 2,010,000$             2,010,000$             2,379,000$             2,379,000$             2,379,000$             
   Information Technology 1,700,000$             1,700,000$             1,750,000$             1,750,000$             1,750,000$             
   Energy Efficiency Board 550,000$               550,000$               510,000$               510,000$               510,000$               
   Performance Management Fee 3,982,940$             4,845,549$             3,851,416$             3,858,324$             3,855,188$             
     Subtotal Admin/Planning Expenditures 9,992,940$           11,307,726$         10,490,416$         10,497,324$         10,494,188$         
PROGRAM SUBTOTALS
                    Residential 31,056,929$           42,136,929$           30,907,800$           30,587,800$           30,527,800$           
                    C&I 42,543,880$           48,563,880$           39,443,526$           39,901,670$           39,898,964$           
                    Other* 10,590,940$           11,605,726$           11,038,416$           11,045,324$           11,042,188$           
                        TOTAL C&LM BUDGET 84,191,749$         102,306,535$       81,389,742$         81,534,794$         81,468,952$         
                   TOTAL 84,191,749$         102,306,535$       81,389,742$         81,534,794$         81,468,952$         
      Docket 05-07-14PH01 EIA Programs    
   ISO Load Response Programs          Note 2, Note 5, Note 6
     Subtotal Docket 05-07-14PH01 EIA Programs -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          
                   TOTAL C&LM and EIA 84,191,749$         102,306,535$       81,389,742$         81,534,794$         81,468,952$         

* OTHER -EDUCATION is primarily allocated to residential programs.

Note 1: Retail Products includes Retail Lighting and ENERGY STAR Appliances.
Note 2: ISO-NE Load Response Customer payments are funded from the Forward Capacity Market
Note 3: Planning and Evaluation activities split into separate budget line items.
Note 4: Residential HVAC program renamed "Home Energy Solutions" and is comprised of HVAC, Duct Sealing, Lighting, Energy Conservation Loan and Residential Audits.
Note 5: Includes ISO Load Response Curtailment, ISO Load Response Emergency Generation, No Third Party, Reduced Supplemental Payments 
Note 6: ISO-NE Load Response Curtailment and Emergency Generation ended May 31, 2010

Table A

CL&P 2013 to 2015 Proposed C&LM Base Budget 
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Table A Revised Pie 2013 

 

 

 

  

             

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

C&LM Budget
% of Residential 
& C&I Budget

% of Residential 
& C&I Revenue Difference

Res. Income Eligible $10,250,000 13% 15% 13% 2%
Res. Non Income Eligible $20,657,800 25% 29% 30% -1%

 Residential Subtotal $30,907,800 38% 44% 43% 0%
C&I Small/Med $17,907,361 22% 25% 26% 0% C&I Non-Gov't
C&I Large $21,536,165 26% 31% 31% 0% Budget Revenue

56.07% 56.55%
C&I Subtotal $39,443,526 48% 56% 57% 0%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $70,351,326 86% 100% 100% 0%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $11,038,416 14%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $11,038,416 14%

C&LM TOTAL $81,389,742 100%

Note -  Municipalities and state facilities are eligible to participate in C&I Program offerings as applicable.

CL&P 2013 C&LM Budget and Parity Analysis   
Table A Base Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible, 13%

Res. Non 
Income 
Eligible, 

30%
C&I 

Small/Med, 
26%

C&I Large, 
31%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class
Res. Income 

Eligible
15%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

29%C&I Small/Med
25%

C&I Large
31%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2014 

 

 

  

             

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

C&LM Budget
% of Residential 
& C&I Budget

% of Residential 
& C&I Revenue Difference

Res. Income Eligible $10,115,000 12% 14% 13% 1%
Res. Non Income Eligible $20,472,800 25% 29% 30% -1%

 Residential Subtotal $30,587,800 38% 43% 43% 0%
C&I Small/Med $18,115,358 22% 26% 26% 0% C&I Non-Gov't
C&I Large $21,786,312 27% 31% 31% 0% Budget Revenue

56.61% 56.55%
C&I Subtotal $39,901,670 49% 57% 57% 0%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $70,489,470 86% 100% 100% 0%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $11,045,324 14%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $11,045,324 14%

C&LM TOTAL $81,534,794 100%

Note -  Municipalities and state facilities are eligible to participate in C&I Program offerings as applicable.

CL&P 2014 C&LM Budget and Parity Analysis   
Table A Base Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible, 13%

Res. Non 
Income 
Eligible, 

30%
C&I 

Small/Med, 
26%

C&I Large, 
31%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class
Res. Income 

Eligible
14%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

29%C&I Small/Med
26%

C&I Large
31%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2015 

 

 

  

             

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

C&LM Budget
% of Residential 
& C&I Budget

% of Residential 
& C&I Revenue Difference

Res. Income Eligible $10,115,000 12% 14% 13% 1%
Res. Non Income Eligible $20,412,800 25% 29% 30% -1%

 Residential Subtotal $30,527,800 37% 43% 43% 0%
C&I Small/Med $18,114,130 22% 26% 26% 0%
C&I Large $21,784,834 27% 31% 31% 0% Budget Revenue

57% 57%
C&I Subtotal $39,898,964 49% 57% 57% 0%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $70,426,764 86% 100% 100% 0%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $11,042,188 14%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $11,042,188 14%

C&LM TOTAL $81,468,952 100%

Note -  Municipalities and state facilities are eligible to participate in C&I Program offerings as applicable.

CL&P 2015 C&LM Budget and Parity Analysis   
Table A Pie Chart

C&I Non-Gov't

Res. Income 
Eligible, 13%

Res. Non 
Income 
Eligible, 

30%
C&I 

Small/Med, 
26%

C&I Large, 
31%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class
Res. Income 

Eligible
14%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

29%C&I Small/Med
26%

C&I Large
31%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class
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Table B 2013 – CL&P Comparison of Programs Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2013  

 

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

NU Labor 9,108$              11.2%
Materials & Supplies 371$                0.5%
Outside Services 10,442$            12.8%
Other Labor 728$                0.9%
Incentives 51,442$            63.2%
Marketing 2,142$              2.6%
Other 4,672$              5.7%
Administrative Expenses 2,485$              3.1%

Total 81,390$            100.00%

CL&P
2013 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT 

C&LM Base Budget By Expense Class
Table C Pie Chart

NU Labor
11.2%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.5%

Outside 
Services
12.8%

Other Labor
0.9%

Incentives
63.2%

Marketing
2.6%

Other 
5.7%

Administrative 
Expenses

3.1%
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Table C 2014 – CL&P Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2014 

 

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

NU Labor 9,312$              11%
Materials & Supplies 374$                0%
Outside Services 10,310$            13%
Other Labor 398$                0%
Incentives 52,054$            64%
Marketing 2,125$              3%
Other 4,679$              6%
Administrative Expenses 2,284$              3%

Total 81,535$            100%

CL&P
2014 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT 

C&LM Base Budget By Expense Class
Table C Pie Chart

NU Labor
11%

Materials & 
Supplies

0%

Outside 
Services

13%

Other Labor
0%

Incentives
64%

Marketing
3%

Other 
6%

Administrative 
Expenses

3%
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Table C 2015 – CL&P Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2015 

 

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

NU Labor 9,527$              12%
Materials & Supplies 371$                0%
Outside Services 10,388$            13%
Other Labor 398$                0%
Incentives 51,676$            63%
Marketing 2,086$              3%
Other 4,727$              6%
Administrative Expenses 2,295$              3%

Total 81,468$            100%

CL&P
2015 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT 

C&LM Base Budget By Expense Class
Table C Pie Chart

NU Labor
12%

Materials & 
Supplies

0%

Outside 
Services

13%

Other Labor
0%

Incentives
63%

Marketing
3%

Other 
6%

Administrative 
Expenses

3%
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Table D – CL&P Historical and Projected Program Expenditures Revised Base Plan 
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CL&P Revised Performance Incentive 2013 (Cont.) 

 

 

Incentive Metric Target Goal Weight Incentive

 
Program Name  kW %  (1)

$28,110

Retail Products       250,826,666                4,781 52.9% $40,695

New Construction         31,461,444                   354 6.2%
HES       111,652,299                2,201 23.7%
HES Income Eligible         88,412,423                   795 17.2%

   Total       482,352,831                8,131 

Savings Rate  $          0.07321  / kWh  $          661.71 / kW

Savings  $            35,314  $            5,380 

Net Electric System 
Benefit - Res. $12,585 $12,585 0.1950 $751,026

$11,480 Electric Savings LTkWh : 111,652,299   Energy Savings 

Demand Savings kw : 2,201              included in

appropriate sector

level metric

Percentage of 25% or 
greater savings

10% of participants achieving >= 
25% savings

0.0200 $77,028

Increase HES savings 
Per Home

Achieve 10% average increase in 
HES per participant savings 

across all fuels
0.0400 $154,057

Establish Home 
Performance licensing 
requirement

Present by Sept. 30, 2013 0.0150 $57,771

Implement 2 Upstream 
Tech offerings

Implement 2 offerings by July 1, 
2013 0.0150 $57,771

Clean Energy 
Communities

$1,000

$1,380
Electric Savings LTkWh : 31,461,444     Energy Savings  

  

Demand Savings kw : 354                 included in  

appropriate sector

level metric

$9,750 Electric Savings LTkWh : 88,412,423     Energy savings 

Demand Savings kW : 795                 included in appropriate

sector level metric

Fully expend 2013 HES-
IE Budget This is a penatly metric - 5%

 

$5,500 Electric Savings LTkWh : 250,826,666   Energy savings

Demand Savings kW : 4,781              included in appropriate

sector level metric

Percentage of all regulated fuel participants (natural gas and electric) Single and Multi 
Family HES projects that will achieve >= 25% overall savings per home over 2012 baseline 

including code and standard impacts

Electric System Benefit from 
Residential programs

0.1950Sum of Electric 
System Benefit from 
Residential programs

Detail a process & roadmap including stakeholder input for Home Performance Licensing 
by Sept. 30

$751,026

Incentive Metrics
Performance Indicators

Home Energy Solutions

LT-kWh

 Electric System Benefit less Program Costs  

Increase HES Savings (MMBTU)Per Home over 2012 baseline including code and standard 
impacts. Single Family, 1-4 unit Dwellings and Multi Family (5 units and above) would be 

segmented for tracking to this metric 

 (1) percent of target goal 

Implementation of 2 Upstream Technology offerings  by July 1. (HVAC, HPHW, Ductless 
Heat Pumps, etc)

Fully expend 2013 HES-IE Budget.  This is a penalty metric.  Companies must expend at 
least 88% of budget to avoid the penalty.  Above 88% the penalty is scaled with a 10% 

reduction in the penalty for each one percent increase in budget spent above 88% . 
Expending 98% will avoid the penalty.  The budget will be adjusted and pro-rated based on 

final year end spending.  Any under-expended HES-IE funding from 2013 will be carry 
forward to 2014 which would be in addition to the parity-level of HES-IE funding in 2014.

RESIDENTIAL

SECTOR

Program

Residential Programs 
(Sector Level) Sector 

Budget 

Residential New 
Construction

HES Income Eligible

Retail Products
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CL&P Revised Performance Incentive 2013 (Cont.) 

Incentive Metric Target Goal Weight Incentive

Incentive Metrics
Performance Indicators

SECTOR

Program

 

Program Name  kW %  (1)

$34,740 Energy Conscious 
Blueprint       285,170,440                3,385 

27.4%
Energy Opportunities       386,367,183                4,417 36.9%
O&M         50,268,083                   761 5.0% $91,747

PRIME         14,991,349                      -   1.2%
Small Business       306,265,974                3,733 29.5%
   Total    1,043,063,029              12,296 

Savings Rate  $          0.07517  / kWh  $       1,084.64 / kW
Savings  $            78,411  $          13,337 

 

Net Electric System 
Benefit- C&I $57,007 $57,007 0.2100 $808,797

$12,800

15% of signed projects 0.0300 $115,542

$8,200

30% of signed projects

0.0300

$115,542

$11,140 Electric Saving LTkWh : 306,265,974   Energy savings 
Demand Saving kW : 3,733              included in appropriate

sector level metric

$0

12% of the signed projects will be 
comprehensive projects 

0.0200 $77,028

Strategic Energy 
Management 20 Customers 0.0200 $77,028

$2,100
O&M / RCx

Total of Incentives 1.00000 $3,851,416

$808,7970.2100Electric System Benefit from C&I 
programs

Total Electric System 
Benefit from C&I 

programs

Examples of SEM signed Customer project agreements may include, but not be limited to, 
Retro-Commissioning engineering study agreements, multi-year MOU’s with Customers 
(which will outline a strategic plan for reducing consumption by a specific percentage each 
year along with tools and resources to be utilized such as metering, trending & reporting, 
Energy Star Benchmarking, Focused Study agreements, PRIME kaizen events, etc.), Clean 
Energy Community MOU’s, packaged SEM and Customer Engagement tools and 
resources which already exist in the marketplace.

 Net Zero Energy project shall include renewable energy technologies such as, but not 
limited to, Solar PV, Solar Thermal, Fuel Cells, CHP, and Wind.

Number of new construction /major renovation projects that are more efficient than the State 
Energy Code and are:  30% > than ASHRAE 90.1-2007, or 20% > ASHRAE 90.1-2010, or 
utilize Whole Building Performance, or Net Zero Energy Projects

 Tracking metric:  quantiy of participating  projects in economically distressed areas. 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL (C&I)

 Number of projects that are comprehensive or implement measure bundles.  Refer to the 
Energy Opportunities Comprehensive definition.    Bundled measures shall be defined 
generally as a list of measure types geared toward customer type categories. 

Number of projects that are SEM. Project = Buildings => 100,000 SF, or Multiple-
buildings/facilities managed by a single authority (municipality, business campus, higher ed, 
restaurant chain, etc.), or Manufacturing process, or Strategic inclusions (other facility types 
or facility cohorts that would be good models for promoting SEM)

LT-kWh

 For example, the measure bundle for restaurants and commercial kitchens should include, 
but not be limited to, Lighting, Energy Star Natural Gas or Electric cooking equipment, 

CEEE rated Pre-Rinse Spray Valves,  Estar Natural Gas or Electric Dishwashers 

Energy Conscious 
Blueprint

 Number of projects that are comprehensive.  Comprehensive is defined as:  1. More than 1 
electric End-Use, where End-Use is defined as Heating, Cooling, Lighting, Process, 
Refrigeration or EMS, or involve a natural gas measure End-Use and Energy Opportunities

Small Business

C&I Programs (Sector 
Level) Sector Budget 

 2. No 1 single End-Use can have more than 85% of the energy savings  value of the total 
annual energy savings  

 (1) percent of target goal 

 Electric System Benefit less Program Costs  
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CL&P Revised Performance Incentive 2014 (Cont.) 

 

 

Incentive Metric Target Goal Weight Incentive

 
Program Name  kW %  (1)

$27,950

Retail Products       278,438,917                4,527 55.3% $44,121

New Construction         29,808,767                   336 5.7%
HES       112,966,897                2,202 23.1%
HES Income Eligible         85,735,188                   761 16.0%

   Total       506,949,769                7,827 

Savings Rate  $          0.07561  / kWh  $          740.02 / kW

Savings  $            38,329  $            5,792 

Net Electric System 
Benefit - Res. $16,171 $16,171 0.1950 $752,373

$11,609 Electric Savings LTkWh : 112,966,897   Energy Savings 

Demand Savings kw : 2,202              included in

appropriate sector

level metric

Increase HES savings 
Per Home

Achieve 15% average increase in 
HES per participant savings 

across all fuels
0.0400 $154,333

Percentage of 25% or 
greater savings

15% of participants achieving >= 
25% savings

0.0300 $115,750

Health & Safety 
Initiative

Health & Safety Inititiave by Sept. 
30

0.0100 $38,583

Clean Energy 
Communities

$1,166

$1,356
Electric Savings LTkWh : 29,808,767     Energy Savings  

  

Demand Savings kw : 336                 included in  

appropriate sector

level metric

Develop & Promote remodeling initative / rehab initiative by Sept 30 Remodeling Initiative Remodeling Initiative by Sept. 30 0.01 $38,583

$9,615 Electric Savings LTkWh : 85,735,188     Energy savings 

Demand Savings kW : 761                 included in appropriate

sector level metric

Fully expend 2014 HES-
IE Budget This is a penatly metric - 5%

    

$5,370 Electric Savings LTkWh : 278,438,917   Energy savings

Demand Savings kW : 4,527              included in appropriate

sector level metric

Residential New 
Construction

HES Income Eligible

Retail Products

Fully expend 2014 HES-IE Budget.  This is a penalty metric.  Companies must expend at 
least 88% of budget to avoid the penalty.  Above 88% the penalty is scaled with a 10% 

reduction in the penalty for each one percent increase in budget spent above 88% . 
Expending 98% will avoid the penalty.  The budget will be adjusted and pro-rated based on 

final year end spending.  Any under-expended HES-IE funding from 2014 will be carry 
forward to 2015 which would be in addition to the parity-level of HES-IE funding in 2015.

 (1) percent of target goal 

 Electric System Benefit less Program Costs  

Home Energy Solutions

Increase HES Savings (MMBTU)Per Home over 2012 baseline including code and standard 
impacts. Single Family, 1-4 unit Dwellings and Multi Family (5 units and above) would be 

segmented for tracking to this metric 

Percentage of all regulated fuel participants (natural gas and electric) Single and Multi 
Family HES projects that will achieve >= 25% overall savings per home over 2012 baseline 

including code and standard impacts

Work with external stakeholders to develop & implement  a proposal for Health and Safety 
Initiative which could be integrated as part of the energy efficiency program offerings by Sept 

30. 

LT-kWh

Residential Programs 
(Sector Level) Sector 

Budget 

Sum of Electric 
System Benefit from 
Residential programs

Electric System Benefit from 
Residential programs

0.1950 $752,373

RESIDENTIAL

SECTOR
Performance Indicators

Incentive Metrics

Program
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CL&P Revised Performance Incentive 2014 (Cont.) 

Incentive Metric Target Goal Weight Incentive

SECTOR
Performance Indicators

Incentive Metrics

Program

 

Program Name  kW %  (1)

$35,238 Energy Conscious 
Blueprint       282,170,462                3,319 

26.9%
Energy Opportunities       393,109,834                4,496 37.3%
O&M         50,940,402                   754 5.0% $96,760

PRIME         14,953,462                      -   1.2%
Small Business       309,062,743                3,767 29.6%
   Total    1,050,236,904              12,336 

Savings Rate  $          0.07864  / kWh  $       1,148.70 / kW
Savings  $            82,589  $          14,170 

 

Net Electric System 
Benefit- C&I $61,521 $61,521 0.2100 $810,248

$13,248

20% of the signed projects 0.0300 $115,750

$8,200

40% of signed projects 0.0300 $115,750

$11,190 Electric Saving LTkWh : 309,062,743   Energy savings 
Demand Saving kW : 3,767              included in appropriate

sector level metric

$0

16% of the signed projects

0.0200 $77,166

Stategic Energy 
Management

26 Customers

0.0200 $77,166

$2,100
O&M / RCx    

Total of Incentives 1.00000 $3,858,324

 

Energy Conscious 
Blueprint

Number of new construction /major renovation projects that are more efficient than the State 
Energy Code and are:  30% > than ASHRAE 90.1-2007, or 20% > ASHRAE 90.1-2010, or 
utilize Whole Building Performance, or Net Zero Energy Projects
 Net Zero Energy project shall include renewable energy technologies such as, but not 
limited to, Solar PV, Solar Thermal, Fuel Cells, CHP, and Wind.
 

Number of projects that are SEM. Project = Buildings => 100,000 SF, or Multiple-
buildings/facilities managed by a single authority (municipality, business campus, higher ed, 
restaurant chain, etc.), or Manufacturing process, or Strategic inclusions (other facility types 
or facility cohorts that would be good models for promoting SEM)

 For example, the measure bundle for restaurants and commercial kitchens should include, 
but not be limited to, Lighting, Energy Star Natural Gas or Electric cooking equipment, 

CEEE rated Pre-Rinse Spray Valves,  Estar Natural Gas or Electric Dishwashers 

Examples of SEM signed Customer project agreements may include, but not be limited to, 
Retro-Commissioning engineering study agreements, multi-year MOU’s with Customers 
(which will outline a strategic plan for reducing consumption by a specific percentage each 
year along with tools and resources to be utilized such as metering, trending & reporting, 
Energy Star Benchmarking, Focused Study agreements, PRIME kaizen events, etc.), Clean 
Energy Community MOU’s, packaged SEM and Customer Engagement tools and 
resources which already exist in the marketplace.

 Electric System Benefit less Program Costs  

Energy Opportunities

 Number of projects that are comprehensive.  Comprehensive is defined as:  1. More than 1 
electric End-Use, where End-Use is defined as Heating, Cooling, Lighting, Process, 
Refrigeration or EMS, or involve a natural gas measure End-Use and 

Small Business

 Number of projects that are comprehensive or implement measure bundles.  Refer to the 
Energy Opportunities Comprehensive definition.    Bundled measures shall be defined 
generally as a list of measure types geared toward customer type categories. 

 Tracking metric:  quantiy of participating  projects in economically distressed areas. 

 2. No 1 single End-Use can have more than 85% of the energy savings  value of the total 
annual energy savings  

C&I Programs (Sector 
Level) Sector Budget 

Total Electric System 
Benefit from C&I 

programs

Electric System Benefit from C&I 
programs

0.2100 $810,248

 (1) percent of target goal 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL (C&I)

LT-kWh
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CL&P Revised Performance Incentive 2015 (Cont.)  

 

Incentive Metric Target Goal Weight Incentive

 
Program Name  kW %  (1)

$27,770

Retail Products       286,872,432                4,419 56.5% $46,520

New Construction         28,674,311                   326 5.4%
HES       109,964,732                2,147 22.4%
HES Income Eligible         84,187,480                   758 15.7%

   Total       509,698,955                7,650 

Savings Rate  $          0.07932  / kWh  $          796.39 / kW

Savings  $            40,428  $            6,092 

Net Electric System 
Benefit - Res. $18,750 $18,750 0.1950 $751,762

$11,429 Electric Savings LTkWh : 109,964,732   Energy Savings 

Demand Savings kw : 2,147              included in

appropriate sector

level metric

Increase HES savings 
Per Home

Achieve 20% average increase in 
HES per participant savings 

across all fuels
0.0400 $154,208

Percentage of 25% or 
greater savings

20% of participants achieving >= 
25% savings

0.0400 $154,208

Clean Energy 
Communities

$1,166

$1,356
Electric Savings LTkWh : 28,674,311     Energy Savings  

  

Demand Savings kw : 326                 included in  

appropriate sector

level metric

Percentage of single 
family particpants as 
low load

10% of Single Family particpants 
are low load

0.01 $38,552

$9,615 Electric Savings LTkWh : 84,187,480     Energy savings 

Demand Savings kW : 758                 included in appropriate

sector level metric

Fully expend 2015 HES-
IE Budget This is a penatly metric - 5%

    

     

$5,370 Electric Savings LTkWh : 286,872,432   Energy savings

Demand Savings kW : 4,419              included in appropriate

sector level metric

Residential New 
Construction

HES Income Eligible

Retail Products

Fully expend 2015 HES-IE Budget.  This is a penalty metric.  Companies must expend at 
least 88% of budget to avoid the penalty.  Above 88% the penalty is scaled with a 10% 

reduction in the penalty for each one percent increase in budget spent above 88% . 
Expending 98% will avoid the penalty.  The budget will be adjusted and pro-rated based on 

final year end spending.  Any under-expended HES-IE funding from 2015 will be carry 
forward to 2016 which would be in addition to the parity-level of HES-IE funding in 2016.

10% of single family RNC home participants are low load as defined in the Plan.

$751,762

 (1) percent of target goal 

 Electric System Benefit less Program Costs  

Home Energy Solutions

Increase HES Savings (MMBTU)Per Home over 2012 baseline including code and standard 
impacts. Single Family, 1-4 unit Dwellings and Multi Family (5 units and above) would be 

segmented for tracking to this metric 

Percentage of all regulated fuel participants (natural gas and electric) Single and Multi 
Family HES projects that will achieve >= 25% overall savings per home over 2012 baseline 

including code and standard impacts

RESIDENTIAL
LT-kWh

Residential Programs 
(Sector Level) Sector 

Budget 

Sum of Electric 
System Benefit from 
Residential programs

Electric System Benefit from 
Residential programs

0.1950

SECTOR
Performance Indicators

Incentive Metrics

Program
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CL&P Revised Performance Incentive 2015 (Cont.) 

 

Incentive Metric Target Goal Weight Incentive

SECTOR
Performance Indicators

Incentive Metrics

Program

 

Program Name  kW %  (1)

$35,206 Energy Conscious 
Blueprint       276,442,142                3,218 

26.5%
Energy Opportunities       379,329,233                4,330 36.3%
O&M         62,660,576                   728 6.0% $99,384

PRIME         14,914,456                      -   1.2%
Small Business       309,151,160                3,768 29.9%
   Total    1,042,497,567              12,044 

Savings Rate  $          0.08124  / kWh  $       1,219.97 / kW
Savings  $            84,690  $          14,693 

 

Net Electric System 
Benefit- C&I $64,178 $64,178 0.2100 $809,590

$13,025

25% of the signed projects 0.0300 $115,656

$8,200

50% of signed projects 0.0300 $115,656

$11,381 Electric Saving LTkWh : 309,151,160   Energy savings 
Demand Saving kW : 3,768              included in appropriate

sector level metric

$0

20% of the signed projects

0.0200 $77,104

Stategic Energy 
Management

34 Customers

0.0200 $77,104

$2,100
O&M / RCx    

Total of Incentives 1.00000 $3,855,188

 

Energy Conscious 
Blueprint

Number of new construction /major renovation projects that are more efficient than the State 
Energy Code and are:  30% > than ASHRAE 90.1-2007, or 20% > ASHRAE 90.1-2010, or 
utilize Whole Building Performance, or Net Zero Energy Projects

 Net Zero Energy project shall include renewable energy technologies such as, but not 
limited to, Solar PV, Solar Thermal, Fuel Cells, CHP, and Wind.
 

Number of projects that are SEM. Project = Buildings => 100,000 SF, or Multiple-
buildings/facilities managed by a single authority (municipality, business campus, higher ed, 
restaurant chain, etc.), or Manufacturing process, or Strategic inclusions (other facility types 
or facility cohorts that would be good models for promoting SEM)

 For example, the measure bundle for restaurants and commercial kitchens should include, 
but not be limited to, Lighting, Energy Star Natural Gas or Electric cooking equipment, 

CEEE rated Pre-Rinse Spray Valves,  Estar Natural Gas or Electric Dishwashers 

Examples of SEM signed Customer project agreements may include, but not be limited to, 
Retro-Commissioning engineering study agreements, multi-year MOU’s with Customers 
(which will outline a strategic plan for reducing consumption by a specific percentage each 
year along with tools and resources to be utilized such as metering, trending & reporting, 
Energy Star Benchmarking, Focused Study agreements, PRIME kaizen events, etc.), Clean 
Energy Community MOU’s, packaged SEM and Customer Engagement tools and 
resources which already exist in the marketplace.

 Electric System Benefit less Program Costs  

Energy Opportunities

 Number of projects that are comprehensive.  Comprehensive is defined as:  1. More than 1 
electric End-Use, where End-Use is defined as Heating, Cooling, Lighting, Process, 
Refrigeration or EMS, or involve a natural gas measure End-Use and 

Small Business

 Number of projects that are comprehensive or implement measure bundles.  Refer to the 
Energy Opportunities Comprehensive definition.    Bundled measures shall be defined 
generally as a list of measure types geared toward customer type categories. 

 Tracking metric:  quantiy of participating  projects in economically distressed areas. 

 2. No 1 single End-Use can have more than 85% of the energy savings  value of the total 
annual energy savings  

C&I Programs (Sector 
Level) Sector Budget 

Total Electric System 
Benefit from C&I 

programs

Electric System Benefit from C&I 
programs

0.2100 $809,590

 (1) percent of target goal 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL (C&I)

LT-kWh
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Table A – UI 2013-2015 Revised Base Budget 

 

 

 

Revised Revised Revised

2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015

UI PROPOSED UI PROPOSED UI PROPOSED UI PROPOSED UI PROPOSED UI PROPOSED UI PROPOSED

BASE BASE BASE BASE BASE BASE BASE

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

UI C&LM BUDGET 09/30/2011 11/01/2012 11/01/2012 11/01/2012 11/01/2012 11/01/2012 11/01/2012

RESIDENTIAL

   Residential Retail Products 1,755,855$           1,457,699$              1,457,699$              1,576,460                1,646,968                1,622,859                1,692,409                
        Total - Consumer Products 1,755,855$           1,457,699$              1,457,699$              1,576,460$              1,646,968$              1,622,859$              1,692,409$              
   Residential New Construction 177,329$              147,217$                 147,217$                 163,782$                 163,782$                 170,668$                 170,668$                 
   Home Energy Solutions (HVAC, Duct Sealing, Lighting) 2,281,658$           2,287,302$              2,509,001$              2,529,215$              2,639,497$              2,626,121$              2,737,361$              
   HES Income Eligible 2,118,093$           1,758,427$              1,758,427$              1,910,894$              1,910,894$              2,036,717$              2,036,717$              
        Subtotal RESIDENTIAL 6,332,935$           5,650,645$              5,872,344$              6,180,350$              6,361,140$              6,456,365$              6,637,155$              

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
C&I LOST OPPORTUNITY

   Energy Conscious Blueprint 2,386,221$           2,131,026$              2,131,026$              2,353,921$              2,353,921$              2,446,585$              2,446,585$              
        Total - Lost Opportunity 2,386,221$           2,131,026$              2,131,026$              2,353,921$              2,353,921$              2,446,585$              2,446,585$              

C&I LARGE RETROFIT
   Energy Opportunities 2,957,319$           2,955,147$              3,472,770$              3,231,390$              3,231,390$              3,346,230$              3,346,230$              
   O&M (Services, RetroCx, BSC) 631,298$              483,065$                 483,065$                 538,463$                 538,463$                 561,102$                 561,102$                 
      PRIME 116,141$              137,275$                 137,275$                 151,874$                 151,874$                 158,260$                 158,260$                 
        Total - C&I Large Retrofit 3,704,759$           3,575,487$              4,093,110$              3,921,727$              3,921,727$              4,065,592$              4,065,592$              
  Small Business 2,227,636$           2,198,369$              2,198,369$              2,407,451$              2,407,451$              2,493,956$              2,493,956$              
  Subtotal C&I 8,318,616$           7,904,882$              8,422,505$              8,683,099$              8,683,099$              9,006,133$              9,006,133$              

OTHER - EDUCATION
   SmartLiving Center® 481,746$              1,102,165$              481,746$                 543,633$                 481,746$                 543,633$                 481,746$                 
   EE Communities / Behavioral Pilot 300,000$              763,581$                 763,581$                 500,000$                 500,000$                 500,000$                 500,000$                 
   Science Center 42,000$                42,000$                   42,000$                   -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            
    K - 8 Education 401,825$              401,825$                 401,825$                 401,825$                 401,825$                 401,825$                 401,825$                 
      Subtotal Education 1,225,571$           2,309,571$              1,689,152$              1,445,458$              1,383,571$              1,445,458$              1,383,571$              

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS
   Institute for Sustainable Energy (ECSU) 112,000$              112,000$                 112,000$                 112,000$                 112,000$                 112,000$                 112,000$                 
   Residential Loan Program (Includes ECLF) 347,280$              270,000$                 151,097$                 270,000$                 151,097$                 270,000$                 151,097$                 
   C&I Loan Program 50,000$                135,000$                 135,000$                 135,000$                 135,000$                 135,000$                 135,000$                 
   C&LM Loan Defaults 50,000$                50,000$                   50,000$                   50,000$                   50,000$                   50,000$                   50,000$                   
      Subtotal Programs/Requirements 559,280$              567,000$                 448,097$                 567,000$                 448,097$                 567,000$                 448,097$                 

OTHER - LOAD MANAGEMENT
   ISO Load Response Program Support 1,376,000$           -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            
      Subtotal Load Management 1,376,000$           -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            

OTHER - RENEWABLES & RD&D
   Research, Development & Demonstration 225,000$              225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 
     Subtotal Renewables & RD&D 225,000$              225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 225,000$                 

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING
   Administration 750,000$              813,395$                 813,395$                 813,395$                 813,395$                 813,395$                 813,395$                 
   ESPCP Program Manager -$                         24,000$                   24,000$                   24,000$                   24,000$                   24,000$                   24,000$                   
   Planning and Evaluation 316,765$              328,721$                 328,721$                 328,721$                 328,721$                 328,721$                 328,721$                 
   Evaluation, Outside Services 570,000$              570,000$                 570,000$                 570,000$                 570,000$                 570,000$                 570,000$                 
   Information Technology 342,500$              342,500$                 342,500$                 342,500$                 342,500$                 342,500$                 342,500$                 
   EEB 300,000$              340,000$                 340,000$                 340,000$                 340,000$                 340,000$                 340,000$                 
   2012 Performance Management Fee 1,003,333$           -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            
   2013 Performance Management Fee -$                         939,286$                 939,286$                 -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            
   2014 Performance Management Fee -$                         -$                            -$                            971,476$                 971,476$                 -$                            -$                            
   2015 Performance Management Fee -$                         -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            1,001,429$              1,001,429$              
   Marketing Plan 50,000$                50,000$                   50,000$                   250,000$                 250,000$                 250,000$                 250,000$                 
     Admin/Planning Expenditures 3,332,598$           3,407,902$              3,407,902$              3,640,092$              3,640,092$              3,670,045$              3,670,045$              
PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS
                    Residential 7,781,037$           7,888,667$              7,495,128$              7,887,082$              7,899,459$              8,163,096$              8,175,473$              
                    C&I 9,969,365$           8,481,431$              8,874,970$              9,126,826$              9,114,448$              9,449,860$              9,437,482$              
                    Other* 3,619,598$           3,694,902$              3,694,902$              3,727,092$              3,727,092$              3,757,045$              3,757,045$              
                   TOTAL C&LM BUDGET 21,370,000$          20,065,000$             20,065,000$             20,741,000$             20,741,000$             21,370,000$             21,370,000$             

 * OTHER -EDUCATION is primarily allocated to residential programs.

Totals may vary due to rounding

Table A
UI 2013, 2014 & 2015 Proposed C&LM Budget  
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Table A Revised Pie 2013 

 

  

THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
2013 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT BUDGET PIES

TABLE A

Customer Class Budget
% of Total 

C&LM Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Revenue

Difference

Res. Low Income 2,199,933$           10.96% 13.44% 12.90% 0.54%
Res Non-Low Income 5,295,195$           26.39% 32.35% 27.84% 4.51%

 Residential Sub-total 7,495,128$           37.35% 45.79% 40.74% 5.05%
Small Business <2000kW 2,198,369$           10.96% 13.43% 20.53% -7.10%
Med & Large Commercial 4,601,068$           22.93% 28.11% 25.14% 2.97%
Med & Large Industrial 1,638,259$           8.16% 10.01% 9.29% 0.72%
Municipal 437,275$              2.18% 2.67% 4.30% -1.63%

C & I Sub-total 8,874,970$           44.23% 54.21% 59.26% -5.05%

Sub-total for Residential and C&I 16,370,098$          81.59% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Other Expenditures 3,694,902$           18.41%
Other Expenditures Sub-total 3,694,902$           18.41%

GRAND TOTAL * 20,065,000$          100%

Totals may vary due to rounding

Res. Low Income
13.44%

Res Non-Low Income
32.35%

Small Business 
<150kW
13.43%

Med & Large 
Commercial

28.11%

Med & Large Industrial
10.01%

Municipal
2.67%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class

Res. Low Income
12.90%

Res Non-Low Income
27.84%

Small Business 
<150kW
20.53%

Med & Large 
Commercial

25.14%

Med & Large Industrial
9.29%

Municipal
4.30%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
2014 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT BUDGET PIES

TABLE A

Customer Class Budget
% of Total 

C&LM Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Revenue

Difference

Res. Low Income 2,327,061$           11.22% 13.68% 12.90% 0.78%
Res Non-Low Income 5,572,399$           26.87% 32.75% 27.84% 4.91%

 Residential Sub-total 7,899,459$           38.09% 46.43% 40.74% 5.69%
Small Business <200kW 2,407,451$           11.61% 14.15% 20.53% -6.38%
Med & Large Commercial 4,611,593$           22.23% 27.10% 25.14% 1.96%
Med & Large Industrial 1,643,531$           7.92% 9.66% 9.29% 0.37%
Municipal 451,874$              2.18% 2.66% 4.30% -1.64%

C & I Sub-total 9,114,448$           43.94% 53.57% 59.26% -5.69%

Sub-total for Residential and C&I 17,013,907$          82.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Other Expenditures 3,727,092$           17.97%
Other Expenditures Sub-total 3,727,092$           17.97%

GRAND TOTAL * 20,741,000$          100%

Totals may vary due to rounding

Res. Low Income
13.68%

Res Non-Low Income
32.75%

Small Business 
<150kW
14.15%

Med & Large 
Commercial

27.10%

Med & Large Industrial
9.66%

Municipal
2.66%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class

Res. Low Income
12.90%

Res Non-Low Income
27.84%

Small Business 
<150kW
20.53%

Med & Large 
Commercial

25.14%

Med & Large Industrial
9.29%

Municipal
4.30%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class



363 r 
 

Table A Revised Pie 2015 

 

 

  

THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
2015 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT BUDGET PIES

TABLE A

Customer Class Budget
% of Total 

C&LM Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Revenue

Difference

Res. Low Income 2,452,884$           11.48% 13.93% 12.90% 1.03%
Res Non-Low Income 5,722,590$           26.78% 32.49% 27.84% 4.65%

 Residential Sub-total 8,175,473$           38.26% 46.42% 40.74% 5.68%
Small Business <200kW 2,493,956$           11.67% 14.16% 20.53% -6.37%
Med & Large Commercial 4,774,522$           22.34% 27.11% 25.14% 1.97%
Med & Large Industrial 1,710,744$           8.01% 9.71% 9.29% 0.42%
Municipal 458,260$              2.14% 2.60% 4.30% -1.70%

C & I Sub-total 9,437,482$           44.16% 53.58% 59.26% -5.68%

Sub-total for Residential and C&I 17,612,956$          82.42% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Other Expenditures 3,757,045$           17.58%
Other Expenditures Sub-total 3,757,045$           17.58%

GRAND TOTAL * 21,370,000$          100%

Totals may vary due to rounding

Res. Low Income
13.93%

Res Non-Low Income
32.49%

Small Business 
<150kW
14.16%

Med & Large 
Commercial

27.11%

Med & Large Industrial
9.71%

Municipal
2.60%

C&LM Budget By Customer Class

Res. Low Income
12.90%

Res Non-Low Income
27.84%

Small Business 
<150kW
20.53%

Med & Large 
Commercial

25.14%

Med & Large Industrial
9.29%

Municipal
4.30%

C&LM Revenue By Customer Class
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Table B1 2015– UI Comparison of Program Benefits Revised Base Budget 
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Table C 2013– UI Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2013 

 

  

THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
2013 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT 

C&LM BUDGET BY EXPENSE CLASS

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget
UI Labor 3,073,092$       15.32%
Materials & Supplies 192,830$          0.96%
Outside Services 3,296,471$       16.43%
Contractor Labor 153,500$          0.77%
Incentives 10,737,936$      53.52%
Marketing 522,979$          2.61%
Other 1,642,083$       8.18%
Administrative Expenses 446,109$          2.22%

Total 20,065,000$      100.00%

Totals may vary due to rounding

UI Labor
15.32%

Materials & Supplies
0.96%

Outside Services
16.43%

Contractor Labor
0.77%

Incentives
53.52%

Marketing
2.61%

Other 
8.18%

Administrative 
Expenses

2.22%
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Table C 2014– UI Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2014 

 

 

THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
2014 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT 

C&LM BUDGET BY EXPENSE CLASS

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget
UI Labor 3,073,091$       14.82%
Materials & Supplies 192,830$          0.93%
Outside Services 3,212,576$       15.49%
Contractor Labor 158,500$          0.76%
Incentives 11,220,972$      54.10%
Marketing 728,779$          3.51%
Other 1,674,124$       8.07%
Administrative Expenses 480,127$          2.31%

Total 20,741,000$      100.00%

Totals may vary due to rounding

UI Labor
14.82%

Materials & Supplies
0.93%

Outside Services
15.49%

Contractor Labor
0.76%

Incentives
54.10%

Marketing
3.51%

Other 
8.07%

Administrative 
Expenses

2.31%
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Table C 2015– UI Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2015 

 

 

THE UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
2015 CONSERVATION & LOAD MANAGEMENT 

C&LM BUDGET BY EXPENSE CLASS

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget
UI Labor 3,073,091$       14.38%
Materials & Supplies 192,830$          0.90%
Outside Services 3,256,269$       15.24%
Contractor Labor 158,500$          0.74%
Incentives 11,746,327$      54.97%
Marketing 738,779$          3.46%
Other 1,705,076$       7.98%
Administrative Expenses 499,127$          2.34%

Total 21,370,000$      100.00%

Totals may vary due to rounding

UI Labor
14.38%

Materials & Supplies
0.90%

Outside Services
15.24%

Contractor Labor
0.74%

Incentives
54.97%

Marketing
3.46%

Other 
7.98%

Administrative 
Expenses

2.34%
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Table D – UI Historical and Projected Expenditures Revised Base Budget 
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Table A1 – 2013-2015 Combined Natural Gas – Revised Base Budget 

  

20
13

20
13

20
13

20
13

20
14

20
14

20
14

20
14

20
15

20
15

20
15

20
15

Ya
nk

ee
  

C
N

G
SC

G
C

om
bi

ne
d

Ya
nk

ee
  

C
N

G
SC

G
C

om
bi

ne
d

Ya
nk

ee
  

C
N

G
SC

G
C

om
bi

ne
d

N
at

ur
al

 G
as

 C
&

LM
 B

ud
ge

t 
Pr

op
os

ed
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 
Pr

op
os

ed
 

YG
S/

C
N

G
/S

C
G

Pr
op

os
ed

 
Pr

op
os

ed
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 
YG

S/
C

N
G

/S
C

G
Pr

op
os

ed
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 
Pr

op
os

ed
 

YG
S/

C
N

G
/S

C
G

B
ud

ge
t 

B
ud

ge
t 

B
ud

ge
t 

To
ta

l
B

ud
ge

t 
B

ud
ge

t 
B

ud
ge

t 
To

ta
l

B
ud

ge
t 

B
ud

ge
t 

B
ud

ge
t 

To
ta

l
R

ES
ID

EN
TI

AL
 

   
 H

E
S

 In
co

m
e 

E
lig

ib
le

1,
73

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
68

6,
57

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
56

0,
17

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

4,
97

6,
74

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
92

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
64

3,
36

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
50

9,
95

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

5,
07

3,
32

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
12

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
69

7,
37

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
57

0,
97

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

5,
38

8,
34

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 H

om
e 

E
ne

rg
y 

S
ol

ut
io

ns
 (H

E
S

)
1,

94
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

90
5,

43
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

72
6,

57
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
5,

57
2,

00
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
2,

05
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
2,

03
0,

99
1

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

85
0,

27
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
5,

93
1,

26
1

$ 
   

   
   

   
2,

17
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
2,

03
0,

07
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

84
9,

64
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
6,

04
9,

71
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 R
es

id
en

tia
l N

ew
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

65
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

1,
38

7,
86

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

34
0,

68
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
37

8,
54

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

68
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

35
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

34
0,

68
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

1,
37

0,
68

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

71
4,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

35
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

34
0,

68
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

1,
40

4,
68

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 W

at
er

 H
ea

tin
g 

70
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

40
,0

55
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

46
,2

10
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
6,

26
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

70
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

40
,0

55
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

46
,2

10
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
6,

26
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

70
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

40
,0

55
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

46
,2

10
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
6,

26
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  S
ub

to
ta

l R
es

id
en

tia
l

4,
39

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

5,
01

9,
91

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

3,
67

3,
64

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

13
,0

83
,5

64
$ 

   
   

   
4,

72
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
4,

06
4,

41
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
3,

74
7,

11
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
12

,5
31

,5
32

$ 
   

   
   

5,
07

4,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

4,
11

7,
49

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

3,
80

7,
52

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

12
,9

99
,0

15
$ 

   
   

   

C
O

M
M

ER
C

IA
L 

&
 IN

D
U

ST
R

IA
L

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
C

&
I L

O
ST

 O
PP

O
R

TU
N

IT
Y 

   
 E

ne
rg

y 
C

on
sc

io
us

 B
lu

ep
rin

t 
1,

48
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

24
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
3,

87
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

48
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

24
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
3,

87
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

48
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

24
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
3,

87
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l -
 L

os
t O

pp
or

tu
ni

ty
 

1,
48

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
24

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

3,
87

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
48

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
24

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

3,
87

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
48

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
24

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

3,
87

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

C
&

I L
AR

G
E 

R
ET

R
O

FI
T 

   
E

ne
rg

y 
O

pp
or

tu
ni

tie
s 

1,
12

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

86
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

80
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
78

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
12

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

86
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

80
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
78

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

86
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

80
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
81

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
O

&
M

 (R
et

ro
C

x,
 T

ra
in

in
g)

 
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l -
 C

&
I L

ar
ge

 R
et

ro
fit

 
1,

22
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
96

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
3,

08
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

22
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
96

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
3,

08
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

25
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
96

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
90

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
3,

11
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
S

m
al

l B
us

in
es

s
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
10

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Su

bt
ot

al
 C

&
I

2,
80

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
25

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
80

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
25

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
83

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
30

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
28

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

O
TH

ER
 - 

Ed
uc

at
io

n
   

S
m

ar
tL

iv
in

g 
C

en
te

r®
-M

us
eu

m
s 

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
   

C
le

an
 E

ne
rg

y 
C

om
m

un
iti

es
 

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Su
bt

ot
al

  E
du

ca
tio

n 
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   

O
TH

ER
 - 

PR
O

G
R

AM
S/

R
EQ

U
IR

EM
EN

TS
   

 C
H

IF
 L

oa
n 

Fu
nd

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

22
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

22
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

75
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

22
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 R

es
id

en
tia

l F
in

an
ci

ng
 S

ub
si

di
es

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

27
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

27
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

90
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

27
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 C

&
I F

in
an

ci
ng

 S
ub

si
di

es
70

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
17

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
70

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
17

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
70

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
17

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Su

bt
ot

al
 P

ro
gr

am
s/

R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 

23
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

66
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

23
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

66
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

23
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

66
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 R

es
ea

rc
h,

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t  
an

d 
D

em
on

st
ra

tio
n

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Su
bt

ot
al

  R
D

&
D

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

50
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

15
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

O
TH

ER
 - 

AD
M

IN
IS

TR
AT

IV
E 

&
 P

LA
N

N
IN

G
 

   
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

18
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

18
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

18
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 M

ar
ke

tin
g 

P
la

n 
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
15

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

Te
ch

no
lo

gy
 

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

13
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

13
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

13
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 P

la
nn

in
g

70
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

19
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

70
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

19
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

70
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

19
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 E

va
lu

at
io

n 
33

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
94

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
33

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
94

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
33

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
94

6,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 E
ne

rg
y 

E
ffi

ci
en

cy
 B

oa
rd

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

74
,2

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

74
,2

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

24
,7

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

74
,2

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

   
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 F

ee
40

4,
30

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
40

7,
74

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
33

2,
93

2
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

14
4,

97
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
42

0,
80

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
35

9,
97

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
33

6,
60

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

11
7,

37
7

$ 
   

   
   

   
44

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
36

2,
62

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
33

9,
62

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

14
2,

25
1

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
Su

bt
ot

al
 O

th
er

 - 
Ad

m
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

&
 P

la
nn

in
g

99
0,

05
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

95
2,

49
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

87
7,

68
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
82

0,
22

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
00

6,
55

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

90
4,

72
1

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

88
1,

35
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
79

2,
62

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
02

5,
75

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

90
7,

37
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

88
4,

37
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

2,
81

7,
50

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

PR
O

G
R

AM
 S

U
B

TO
TA

LS
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  R
es

id
en

tia
l 

4,
63

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

5,
26

4,
91

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

3,
91

8,
64

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

13
,8

18
,5

64
$ 

   
   

   
4,

96
5,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
4,

30
9,

41
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
3,

99
2,

11
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
13

,2
66

,5
32

$ 
   

   
   

5,
31

9,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

4,
36

2,
49

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

4,
05

2,
52

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

13
,7

34
,0

15
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  C

&
I

2,
89

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
37

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
22

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
48

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
89

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
37

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
22

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
48

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
92

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
37

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

2,
22

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
51

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  O
th

er
99

0,
05

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
95

2,
49

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
87

7,
68

2
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
2,

82
0,

22
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

00
6,

55
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
90

4,
72

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
88

1,
35

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
2,

79
2,

62
7

$ 
   

   
   

   
1,

02
5,

75
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
90

7,
37

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
88

4,
37

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
2,

81
7,

50
1

$ 
   

   
   

   
 T

O
TA

L 
   

8,
51

5,
05

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

8,
58

7,
41

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
01

6,
32

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

24
,1

18
,7

92
$ 

   
   

   
8,

86
1,

55
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
7,

58
4,

13
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
7,

09
3,

47
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
23

,5
39

,1
59

$ 
   

   
   

9,
26

4,
75

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
63

9,
87

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
15

6,
89

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

24
,0

61
,5

16
$ 

   
   

   

20
14

20
15

Ta
bl

e 
A

1
YG

S,
 C

NG
 &

 S
C

G
 

Pr
op

os
ed

 N
at

ur
al

 G
as

 B
as

e 
C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

Pl
an

 B
ud

ge
t  

  

20
13



398 r 
 

Table A2 – 2013-2015 Combined Natural Gas Funding Sources – Revised Base Budget 
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Table A1 Revised Pie 2013 

 

Customer Class Budget     
($,000)

% of Total 
Conservation 

Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $5,471,746 22.69% 25.69%
Res. Non Income Eligible $8,346,818 34.61% 39.19%

 Residential Subtotal $13,818,564 57.29% 64.88%

Commercial and Industrial $7,480,000 31.01% 35.12%

C&I Subtotal $7,480,000 31.01% 35.12%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $21,298,564 88.31% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $2,820,228 11.69%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $2,820,228 11.69%

TOTAL $24,118,792 100.00%
Yankee $8,515,050 35.30%

CNG $8,587,415 35.60%
SCG $7,016,327 29.09%

Statewide 2013 Budget Analysis
Table A1 Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible, 
25.69%

Res. Non 
Income 
Eligible, 
39.19%

Commercial 
and Industrial, 

35.12%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A1 Revised Pie 2014 

 

  

Customer Class Budget     
($,000)

% of Total 
Conservation 

Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $5,568,321 23.66% 26.84%
Res. Non Income Eligible $7,698,211 32.70% 37.11%

 Residential Subtotal $13,266,532 56.36% 63.95%

Commercial and Industrial $7,480,000 31.78% 36.05%

C&I Subtotal $7,480,000 31.78% 36.05%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $20,746,532 88.14% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $2,792,627 11.86%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $2,792,627 11.86%

TOTAL $23,539,159 100.00%
Yankee $8,861,550 37.65%

CNG $7,584,135 32.22%
SCG $7,093,474 30.13%

Statewide 2014 Base Budget Analysis
Table A1 Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible
26.84%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

37.11%

Commercial 
and Industrial

36.05%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A1 Revised Pie 2015  

 

Customer Class Budget     
($,000)

% of Total 
Conservation 

Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $5,883,346 24.45% 27.69%
Res. Non Income Eligible $7,850,669 32.63% 36.95%

 Residential Subtotal $13,734,015 57.08% 64.65%

Commercial and Industrial $7,510,000 31.21% 35.35%

C&I Subtotal $7,510,000 31.21% 35.35%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $21,244,015 88.29% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $2,817,501 11.71%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $2,817,501 11.71%

TOTAL $24,061,516 100.00%
Yankee $9,264,750 38.50%

CNG $7,639,870 31.75%
SCG $7,156,896 29.74%

Statewide 2015 Base Budget Analysis
Table A1 Pie Chart

Res. Income 
Eligible
27.69%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

36.95%

Commercial 
and Industrial

35.35%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table B – 2013 Comparison of Conservation Programs – Revised Base Budget 
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Table A – YGS 2013 - 2015 Revised Base Budget 

  

2012 2013 2014 2015
Yankee  Yankee  Yankee  Yankee  

Natural Gas C&LM Budget Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed 
Increased Savings  

Budget Base Budget Base Budget Base Budget 
RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible 2,216,500$                          1,730,000                       1,920,000                       2,120,000                       
    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 3,101,859$                          1,940,000                       2,050,000                       2,170,000                       
    Residential New Construction 600,000$                              650,000                          680,000                          714,000                          
    Water Heating 70,000$                                70,000$                          70,000$                          70,000$                          
        Subtotal Residential 5,988,359$                          4,390,000$                     4,720,000$                     5,074,000$                     

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
                           C&I LOST OPPORTUNITY 

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 3,136,612$                          1,480,000$                     1,480,000$                     1,480,000$                     
         Total - Lost Opportunity 3,136,612$                          1,480,000$                     1,480,000$                     1,480,000$                     
C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities 2,474,834$                          1,120,000$                     1,120,000$                     1,150,000$                     
   O&M (RetroCx, Training) 324,548$                              100,000$                        100,000$                        100,000$                        
         Total - C&I Large Retrofit 2,799,382$                          1,220,000$                     1,220,000$                     1,250,000$                     

Small Business 246,081$                              100,000$                        100,000$                        100,000$                        
      Subtotal C&I 6,182,075$                          2,800,000$                     2,800,000$                     2,830,000$                     

OTHER - Education
   SmartLiving Center®-Museums Partnership -$                                           -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     
   Clean Energy Communities -$                                           50,000$                          50,000$                          50,000$                          
      Subtotal  Education -$                                           50,000$                          50,000$                          50,000$                          

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS
    CHIF Loan Fund 75,000$                                75,000$                          75,000$                          75,000$                          
    Residential Financing Subsidies 135,000$                              90,000$                          90,000$                          90,000$                          
    C&I Financing Subsidies 75,000$                                70,000$                          70,000$                          70,000$                          
      Subtotal Programs/Requirements 285,000$                              235,000$                        235,000$                        235,000$                        

    Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                                           50,000$                          50,000$                          50,000$                          
      Subtotal  RD&D -$                                           50,000$                          50,000$                          50,000$                          

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING 
    Administration -$                                           60,000$                          60,000$                          60,000$                          
    Marketing Plan -$                                           50,000$                          50,000$                          50,000$                          
    Information Technology 52,500$                                45,000$                          45,000$                          45,000$                          
    Planning 88,500$                                70,000$                          70,000$                          70,000$                          
    Evaluation 426,000$                              336,000$                        336,000$                        336,000$                        
    Energy Efficiency Board 24,750$                                24,750$                          24,750$                          24,750$                          
    Performance Fee -$                                           404,300$                        420,800$                        440,000$                        
      Subtotal Other - Administrative & Planning 591,750$                              990,050$                        1,006,550$                     1,025,750$                     
PROGRAM SUBTOTALS 
                    Residential 6,198,359$                          4,635,000$                     4,965,000$                     5,319,000$                     
                    C&I 6,257,075$                          2,890,000$                     2,890,000$                     2,920,000$                     
                    Other 591,750$                              990,050$                        1,006,550$                     1,025,750$                     
 TOTAL    13,047,184$                        8,515,050$                     8,861,550$                     9,264,750$                     

Table A
YGS

Proposed Base Natural Gas Conservation Plan Budget    
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Table A Revised Pie 2013 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of Residential 
& C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,805,000 21.20% 23.99%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,830,000 33.24% 37.61%

 Residential Subtotal $4,635,000 54.43% 61.59%

Commercial and Industrial $2,890,000 33.94% 38.41%
C&I Subtotal $2,890,000 33.94% 38.41%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $7,525,000 88.37% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $990,050 11.63%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $990,050 11.63%

TOTAL $8,515,050 100.00%

YGS  2013 Base Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
23.99%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

37.61%

Commercial and 
Industrial
38.41%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2014 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,995,000 22.51% 25.40%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,970,000 33.52% 37.81%

 Residential Subtotal $4,965,000 56.03% 63.21%

Commercial and Industrial $2,890,000 32.61% 36.79%
C&I Subtotal $2,890,000 32.61% 36.79%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $7,855,000 88.64% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $1,006,550 11.36%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $1,006,550 11.36%

TOTAL $8,861,550 100.00%

YGS  2014 Base Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
25.40%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

37.81%

Commercial and 
Industrial
36.79%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2015 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $2,195,000 23.69% 26.64%
Res. Non Income Eligible $3,124,000 33.72% 37.92%

 Residential Subtotal $5,319,000 57.41% 64.56%

Commercial and Industrial $2,920,000 31.52% 35.44%
C&I Subtotal $2,920,000 31.52% 35.44%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $8,239,000 88.93% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $1,025,750 11.07%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $1,025,750 11.07%

TOTAL $9,264,750 100.00%

YGS  2015 Base Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible, 
26.64%

Res. Non 
Income 
Eligible, 
37.92%

Commercial 
and Industrial, 

35.44%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table C – 2013 YGS Program Expenditures by Category – Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2013  

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 820,516$          9.6%
Materials & Supplies 11,426$            0.1%
Outside Services 1,104,924$       13.0%
Incentives 5,963,402$       70.0%
Marketing 179,558$          2.1%
Administrative Expenses 435,225$          5.1%

Total 8,515,051$       100.00%

YGS
2013 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
9.6%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.1%

Outside 
Services
13.0%Incentives

70.0%

Marketing
2.1%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.1%
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Table C – 2014 YGS Program Expenditures by Category – Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2014 

 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 853,142$          9.6%
Materials & Supplies 11,888$            0.1%
Outside Services 1,113,743$       12.6%
Incentives 6,244,945$       70.5%
Marketing 185,274$          2.1%
Administrative Expenses 452,558$          5.1%

Total 8,861,550$       100.00%

YGS
2014 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
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Table C – 2015 YGS Program Expenditures by Category – Revised Base Budget 
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Table C Revised Pie 2015 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 909,283$          9.8%
Materials & Supplies 12,379$            0.1%
Outside Services 1,103,321$       11.9%
Incentives 6,576,855$       71.0%
Marketing 190,265$          2.1%
Administrative Expenses 472,647$          5.1%

Total 9,264,750$       100.00%

YGS
2015 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class
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Table D – YGS Historical and Projected Expenditures and Units – Revised Base Budget 

  

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 404,449       473,498              712,801           951,741        1,054,952     1,894,261     2,216,500      1,730,000     1,920,000     2,120,000    
    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 94,816         510,401              796,046           515,716        1,311,466     1,197,146     3,101,859      1,940,000     2,050,000     2,170,000    
    Residential New Construction 314,517        439,898        769,583        600,000         650,000         680,000         714,000        
    Water Heating 62,859             104,091        60,847          49,946          70,000           70,000           70,000           70,000          
        Subtotal Residential 499,265       983,899              1,571,706        1,886,065     2,867,163     3,910,936     5,988,359      4,390,000     4,720,000     5,074,000    

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint $390,328 $804,505 $1,001,519 2,014,498$   3,136,612$    1,480,000     1,480,000     1,480,000    
         Total - Lost Opportunity -$                  -$                         390,328$         804,505$      1,001,519$  2,014,498$   3,136,612$    1,480,000     1,480,000     1,480,000    
C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities $49,283 $1,045,286 $491,898 1,599,794$   2,474,834$    1,120,000     1,120,000     1,150,000    
   O&M (RetroCx, Training) $8,249 $17,886 $123,338 25,478$        324,548$       100,000         100,000         100,000        
   Process Retrofit Pilot 11,288                $60,880
         Total - C&I Large Retrofit $0 $11,288 $118,412 $1,063,172 $615,236 $1,625,272 $2,799,382 $1,220,000 $1,220,000 $1,250,000

Small Business 246,081$       100,000         100,000         100,000        
      Subtotal C&I -                11,288                508,740           1,867,677     1,616,755     3,639,770     6,182,075      2,800,000     2,800,000     2,830,000    

OTHER - Education
SmartLiving Center®-Museums Partnership -$                    -$                    -$                   
Clean Energy  Communities 50,000$         50,000$         50,000$        
      Subtotal  Education -$             -$                     -$                  -$              -$              -$               -$                50,000$         50,000$         50,000$        

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS
    CHIF Loan Fund 63,935         35,438                43,478             55,386          67,085          66,744          75,000           75,000$         75,000$         75,000$        
    Residential Financing Subsidies 135,000         90,000$         90,000$         90,000$        
    C&I Financing Subsidies -                       -                    75,000           70,000$         70,000$         70,000$        
      Subtotal Programs/Requirements 63,935         35,438                43,478             55,386          67,085          66,744          285,000         235,000         235,000         235,000        

Research, Development  and Demonstration 50,000$         50,000$         50,000$        
      Subtotal  RD&D -$             -$                     -$                  -$              -$              -$               -$                50,000$         50,000$         50,000$        

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING 
    Administration 60,000$         60,000$         60,000$        
    Marketing Plan 50,000$         50,000$         50,000$        
    Information Technology 28,126$        29,679$        36,337$        52,500$         45,000$         45,000$         45,000$        
    Planning 4,526$         25,023$              100,679$         35,323$        34,581$        50,197$        88,500$         70,000$         70,000$         70,000$        
    Evaluation 960$                 48,155$        27,057$        257,425$      426,000$       336,000$      336,000$      336,000$     
    Energy Efficiency Board 7,551$         6,466$                3,070$             28,232$        13,905$        10,605$        24,750$         24,750$         24,750$         24,750$        
    Performance Fee 404,300$      420,800$      440,000$     
      Subtotal Other - Administrative & Planning 12,077         31,489                104,709           139,836        105,222        354,564        591,750         990,050         1,006,550     1,025,750    
PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS
                    Residential 563,200$     1,019,337$         1,615,184$      1,941,451$  2,934,248$  3,977,680$   6,198,359$    4,635,000$   4,965,000$   5,319,000$  
                    C&I -$                  11,288$              508,740$         1,867,677$  1,616,755$  3,639,770$   6,257,075$    2,890,000$   2,890,000$   2,920,000$  
                    Other 12,077$       31,489$              104,709$         139,836$      105,222$      354,564$      591,750$       990,050$      1,006,550$   1,025,750$  
     TOTAL 575,277       1,062,114           2,228,633        3,948,964     4,656,225     7,972,014     13,047,184    8,515,050     8,861,550     9,264,750    

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 574                 1,238                      1,350                   1,932               2,497               2,347                3,270                 2,181                2,341                2,394               

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 393                 1,351                      1,824                   798                  2,768               1,811                4,682                 2,651                2,769                2,760               

    Residential New Construction -                  -                         -                      326                  206                  235                  250                   281                   296                   281                  

    Water Heating -                  -                         160                     303                  179                  128                  569                   289                   289                   289                  

        Subtotal Residential 967                 2,589                      3,334                   3,359               5,650               4,521                8,771                 5,402                5,695                5,724               

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -                  -                         14                       30                    64                    85                    175                   37                     37                     37                    

         Total - Lost Opportunity -                  -                         14                       30                    64                    85                    175                   37                     37                     37                    

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -                  -                         2                         18                    28                    42                    154                   22                     22                     22                    

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -                  -                         -                      1                      3                      1                      9                       3                      3                      3                     

   Process Retrofit Pilot 1                         

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -                  -                         3                         19                    31                    43                    163                   25                     25                     25                    

Small Business -                  -                         -                      -                   -                   -                   27                     7                      7                      7                     

      Subtotal C&I -                  -                         17                       49                    95                    128                  365                   69                     69                     69                    

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 967                 2,589                      3,334                   3,359               5,650               4,521                8,771                 5,402                5,695                5,724               

                    C&I -                  -                         17                       49                    95                    128                  365                   69                     69                     69                    

     TOTAL 967                 2,589                      3,351                   3,408               5,745               4,649                9,136                 5,471                5,764                5,793               

Table D
YGS Historical and Projected $ and Units

Expenditures $ 

Units
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Table D1 – YGS Historical and Projected Annual CCF and Lifetime CCF – Revised Base Budget 

 

  

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 46         101        94          195          195         360            316           236        268        305        

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 11         86         99          56            223         172            491           313        329        360        

    Residential New Construction -        -        -         31            42           48              49            55          55          52          

    Water Heating -        -        10          18            11           7                24            15          15          15          

        Subtotal Residential 57         188        202        301          470         587            880           619        667        732        

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -        -        44          112          288         360            673           237        238        238        

         Total - Lost Opportunity -        -        44          112          288         360            673           237        238        238        

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -        -        17          640          206         405            889           302        306        321        

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -        -        -         7              67           15              143           41          45          49          

    Process Retrofit Pilot 28          

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -        -        45          647          273         420            1,032        343        351        370        

Small Business -        -        -         -           -          -             79            26          26          27          

      Subtotal C&I -        -        89          759          560         780            1,784        606        615        635        

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 57         188        202        301          470         587            880           619        667        732        

                    C&I -        -        89          759          560         780            1,784        606        615        635        

     TOTAL 57         188        291        1,059       1,031       1,367          2,664        1,225      1,282      1,367      

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 942       1,396     1,617      3,534       2,617       6,081          5,921        4,414      4,964      5,600      

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 214       1,325     1,770      1,173       4,768       3,119          8,976        6,292      6,706      7,363      

    Residential New Construction -        -        -         782          1,050       1,194          1,227        1,290      1,349      1,276      

    Water Heating -        -        195        368          218         143            292           177        177        177        

        Subtotal Residential 1,155    2,721     3,582      5,858       8,652       10,537        16,416      12,174    13,195    14,417    

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -        -        670        1,771       4,372       5,637          10,191      3,642      3,654      3,660      

         Total - Lost Opportunity -        -        670        1,771       4,372       5,637          10,191      3,642      3,654      3,660      

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -        -        191        9,216       2,348       4,169          10,222      3,401      3,443      3,615      

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -        -        -         67            670         77              1,434        275        274        268        

    Process Retrofit Pilot 560        

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -        -        751        9,283       3,018       4,246          11,655      3,676      3,717      3,883      

Small Business -        -        -         -           -          -             908           294        266        303        

      Subtotal C&I -        -        1,421      11,053      7,389       9,884          22,754      7,612      7,637      7,845      

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 1,155    2,721     3,582      5,858       8,652       10,537        16,416      12,174    13,195    14,417    

                    C&I -        -        1,421      11,053      7,389       9,884          22,754      7,612      7,637      7,845      

     TOTAL 1,155    2,721     5,003      16,911      16,041     20,420        39,170      19,786    20,832    22,262    

Table D1
YGS Historical and Projected Annual and Lifetime ccf

Annual ccf (000)

Lifetime ccf (000)
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Yankee Gas Services 2013 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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Yankee Gas Services 2014 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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Yankee Gas Services 2015 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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Table A – CNG 2013 - 2015 Revised Base Budget 

 

2012 2013 2014 2015
CNG CNG CNG CNG

Natural Gas C&LM Budget Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed 
Budget Budget Budget Budget 

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible 2,104,516$             1,686,570$             1,643,368$             1,697,370$             
    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 2,852,249$             1,905,430$             2,030,991$             2,030,070$             
    Residential New Construction 350,000$                1,387,864$             350,000$                350,000$                
    Water Heating 40,055$                  40,055$                  40,055$                  40,055$                  
        Subtotal Residential 5,346,820$             5,019,919$             4,064,414$             4,117,495$             

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 2,362,464$             1,240,000$             1,240,000$             1,240,000$             
         Total - Lost Opportunity 2,362,464$             1,240,000$             1,240,000$             1,240,000$             
C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities 1,735,328$             860,000$                860,000$                860,000$                
   O&M (RetroCx, Training) 190,515$                100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                
         Total - C&I Large Retrofit 1,925,843$             960,000$                960,000$                960,000$                

Small Business 192,444$                100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                
      Subtotal C&I 4,480,751$             2,300,000$             2,300,000$             2,300,000$             

OTHER - Education
   SmartLiving Center®-Museums Partnership -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             
   Clean Energy Communities -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
      Subtotal  Education -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS
    CHIF Loan Fund 75,000$                  75,000$                  75,000$                  75,000$                  
    Residential Financing Subsidies 135,000$                90,000$                  90,000$                  90,000$                  
    C&I Financing Subsidies 75,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
      Subtotal Programs/Requirements 285,000$                215,000$                215,000$                215,000$                

Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
      Subtotal  RD&D -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING 
    Administration -$                             60,000$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  
    Marketing Plan -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
    Information Technology 45,000$                  45,000$                  45,000$                  45,000$                  
    Planning 76,500$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  
    Evaluation 387,000$                305,000$                305,000$                305,000$                
    Energy Efficiency Board 24,750$                  24,750$                  24,750$                  24,750$                  
    Performance Fee -$                             407,746$                359,971$                362,625$                
      Subtotal Other - Administrative & Planning 533,250$                952,496$                904,721$                907,375$                
PROGRAM SUBTOTALS 
                    Residential 5,556,820$             5,264,919$             4,309,414$             4,362,495$             
                    C&I 4,555,751$             2,370,000$             2,370,000$             2,370,000$             
                    Other 533,250$                952,496$                904,721$                907,375$                
 TOTAL    10,645,821$           8,587,415$             7,584,135$             7,639,870$             

                           C&I LOST OPPORTUNITY 

Table A
 CNG 

Proposed Natural Gas Conservation Plan Budget    
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Table A Revised Pie 2013 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,686,570 19.64% 22.09%
Res. Non Income Eligible $3,578,349 41.67% 46.87%

 Residential Subtotal $5,264,919 61.31% 68.96%

Commercial and Industrial $2,370,000 27.60% 31.04%
C&I Subtotal $2,370,000 27.60% 31.04%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $7,634,919 88.91% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $952,496 11.09%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $952,496 11.09%

TOTAL $8,587,415 100.00%

CNG 2013 Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
22.1%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

46.9%

Commercial and 
Industrial

31.0%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2014 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,643,368 21.67% 24.60%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,666,046 35.15% 39.91%

 Residential Subtotal $4,309,414 56.82% 64.52%

Commercial and Industrial $2,370,000 31.25% 35.48%
C&I Subtotal $2,370,000 31.25% 35.48%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $6,679,414 88.07% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $904,721 11.93%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $904,721 11.93%

TOTAL $7,584,135 100.00%

CNG 2014 Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
24.6%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

39.9%

Commercial and 
Industrial

35.5%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2015 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,697,370 22.22% 25.21%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,665,125 34.88% 39.59%

 Residential Subtotal $4,362,495 57.10% 64.80%

Commercial and Industrial $2,370,000 31.02% 35.20%
C&I Subtotal $2,370,000 31.02% 35.20%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $6,732,495 88.12% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $907,375 11.88%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $907,375 11.88%

TOTAL $7,639,870 100.00%

CNG 2015 Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
25.2%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

39.6%

Commercial and 
Industrial

35.2%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table C 2013 – CNG Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 

 

  

GAS CONSERVATION BUDGET ($000)  Labor 

 Materials
 & 

Supplies 
 Outside 
Services  Incentives  Marketing 

 Administrative 
Expenses  TOTAL 

    HES Income Eligible 168,744$            3,500$            62,722$             1,436,469$       12,535$           2,600$                    1,686,570$             

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 209,482$            5,040$            68,263$             1,590,085$       25,000$           7,560$                    1,905,430$             

    Residential New Construction 33,250$              840$               53,305$             1,289,409$       8,260$             2,800$                    1,387,864$             

    Water Heating 5,000$                 500$               2,305$               23,800$            6,450$             2,000$                    40,055$                   

        Subtotal Residential 416,476$            9,880$            186,595$           4,339,763$       52,245$           14,960$                  5,019,919$             

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 150,290$            3,150$            107,507$           970,323$          3,060$             5,670$                    1,240,000$             

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 150,290$            3,150$            107,507$           970,323$          3,060$             5,670$                    1,240,000$             

   Energy Opportunities 103,180$            198$               51,194$             698,948$          1,980$             4,500$                    860,000$                 

   Operations & Maintenance 33,180$              50$                 5,000$               60,970$            300$                500$                       100,000$                 

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 136,360$            248$               56,194$             759,918$          2,280$             5,000$                    960,000$                 

Small Business 10,664$              135$               1,680$               76,901$            996$                9,624$                    100,000$                 

        Subtotal C&I 297,314$            3,533$            165,381$           1,807,142$       6,336$             20,294$                  2,300,000$             

   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships -$                        -$                              
   Clean Energy Communities 6,000$                 44,000$             50,000$                   
        Subtotal Education 6,000$                 -$                    44,000$             -$                       -$                      -$                             50,000$                   

CHIF Loan Fund -$                     -$                75,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        75,000$                   
Residential Financing Subsidies -$                     -$                90,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        90,000$                   
C&I Financing Subsidies -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        50,000$                   
        Subtotal Programs/Requirements -$                         -$                    215,000$           -$                       -$                      -$                             215,000$                 

  Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        50,000$                   
        Subtotal Renewables & RD&D -$                         -$                    50,000$             -$                       -$                      -$                             50,000$                   

Administration 50,000$              10,000$             60,000$                   
Marketing Plan 50,000$             50,000$                   
Information Technology 45,000$             45,000$                   
Planning 60,000$              60,000$                   
Evaluation 25,270$              279,730$           305,000$                 
Energy Efficiency Board 24,750$             24,750$                   
Performance Fee 407,746$               407,746$                 
       Subtotal Other 135,270$            -$                409,480$           -$                   -$                 407,746$               952,496$                 

                    Residential 421,276$            9,880$            426,795$           4,339,763$       52,245$           14,960$                  5,264,919$             

                    C&I 298,514$            3,533$            234,181$           1,807,142$       6,336$             20,294$                  2,370,000$             
                    Other 135,270$            -$                409,480$           -$                   -$                 407,746$               952,496$                 

TOTAL BUDGET 855,060$            13,413$         1,070,456$       6,146,905$       58,581$           443,000$               8,587,415$             

PROGRAM SUBTOTALS

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LARGE RETROFIT

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS & PLANNING
OTHER - EDUCATION 

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS 

OTHER -  RD&D

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING

 Table C
CNG 2013 Budget Details

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LOST OPPORTUNITY
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Table C Revised Pie 2013 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 855,060$          10.0%
Materials & Supplies 13,413$            0.2%
Outside Services 1,070,456$       12.5%
Incentives 6,146,905$       71.6%
Marketing 58,581$            0.7%
Administrative Expenses 443,000$          5.2%

Total 8,587,415$       100.00%

CNG
2013 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
10.0%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.2%

Outside 
Services
12.5%

Incentives
71.6%

Marketing
0.7%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.2%
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Table C 2014 – CNG Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 

 

 

  

GAS CONSERVATION BUDGET ($000)  Labor 

 Materials
 & 

Supplies 
 Outside 
Services  Incentives  Marketing 

 Administrative 
Expenses  TOTAL 

    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 168,744$            3,500$            62,722$             1,393,267$       12,535$           2,600$                    1,643,368$             

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 209,482$            5,040$            68,263$             1,715,646$       25,000$           7,560$                    2,030,991$             

    Residential New Construction 33,250$              840$               53,305$             251,545$          8,260$             2,800$                    350,000$                 

    Water Heating 5,000$                 500$               2,305$               23,800$            6,450$             2,000$                    40,055$                   

        Subtotal Residential 416,476$            9,880$            186,595$           3,384,258$       52,245$           14,960$                  4,064,414$             

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 150,290$            3,150$            107,507$           970,323$          3,060$             5,670$                    1,240,000$             

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 150,290$            3,150$            107,507$           970,323$          3,060$             5,670$                    1,240,000$             

   Energy Opportunities 103,180$            198$               51,194$             698,948$          1,980$             4,500$                    860,000$                 

   Operations & Maintenance 33,180$              50$                 5,000$               60,970$            300$                500$                       100,000$                 

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 136,360$            248$               56,194$             759,918$          2,280$             5,000$                    960,000$                 

Small Business 10,664$              135$               1,680$               76,901$            996$                9,624$                    100,000$                 

        Subtotal C&I 297,314$            3,533$            165,381$           1,807,142$       6,336$             20,294$                  2,300,000$             

   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships -$                        -$                              
   Clean Energy Communities 6,000$                 44,000$             50,000$                   
        Subtotal Education 6,000$                 -$                    44,000$             -$                       -$                      -$                             50,000$                   

CHIF Loan Fund -$                     -$                75,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        75,000$                   
Residential Financing Subsidies -$                     -$                90,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        90,000$                   
C&I Financing Subsidies -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        50,000$                   
        Subtotal Programs/Requirements -$                         -$                    215,000$           -$                       -$                      -$                             215,000$                 

  Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        50,000$                   
        Subtotal Renewables & RD&D -$                         -$                    50,000$             -$                       -$                      -$                             50,000$                   

Administration 50,000$              -$                10,000$             -$                   -$                 60,000$                   
Marketing Plan -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 50,000$                   
Information Technology -$                     -$                45,000$             -$                   -$                 45,000$                   
Planning 60,000$              -$                -$                   -$                   -$                 60,000$                   
Evaluation 25,270$              -$                279,730$           -$                   -$                 305,000$                 
Energy Efficiency Board -$                     -$                24,750$             -$                   -$                 24,750$                   
Performance Fee -$                     -$                -$                   -$                   -$                 359,971$               359,971$                 
       Subtotal Other 135,270$            -$                409,480$           -$                   -$                 359,971$               904,721$                 

                    Residential 421,276$            9,880$            426,795$           3,384,258$       52,245$           14,960$                  4,309,414$             

                    C&I 298,514$            3,533$            234,181$           1,807,142$       6,336$             20,294$                  2,370,000$             
                    Other 135,270$            -$                409,480$           -$                   -$                 359,971$               904,721$                 

TOTAL BUDGET 855,060$            13,413$         1,070,456$       5,191,400$       58,581$           395,225$               7,584,135$             

 Table C
CNG 2014 Budget Details

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LOST OPPORTUNITY

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LARGE RETROFIT

OTHER - EDUCATION 

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS 

OTHER -  RD&D

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING

PROGRAM SUBTOTALS

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS & PLANNING
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Table C Revised Pie 2014 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 855,060$          11.3%
Materials & Supplies 13,413$            0.2%
Outside Services 1,070,456$       14.1%
Incentives 5,191,400$       68.5%
Marketing 58,581$            0.8%
Administrative Expenses 395,225$          5.2%

Total 7,584,135$       100.00%

CNG
2014 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
11.3%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.2%

Outside 
Services
14.1%

Incentives
68.5%

Marketing
0.8%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.2%
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Table C 2015 – CNG Program Expenditures by Category Revised Base Budget 

 

 

  

GAS CONSERVATION BUDGET ($000)  Labor 

 Materials
 & 

Supplies 
 Outside 
Services  Incentives  Marketing 

 Administrative 
Expenses  TOTAL 

    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 168,744$            3,500$            62,722$             1,447,269$       12,535$           2,600$                    1,697,370$             

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 209,482$            5,040$            68,263$             1,714,725$       25,000$           7,560$                    2,030,070$             

    Residential New Construction 33,250$              840$               53,305$             251,545$          8,260$             2,800$                    350,000$                 

    Water Heating 5,000$                 500$               2,305$               23,800$            6,450$             2,000$                    40,055$                   

        Subtotal Residential 416,476$            9,880$            186,595$           3,437,339$       52,245$           14,960$                  4,117,495$             

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 150,290$            3,150$            107,507$           970,323$          3,060$             5,670$                    1,240,000$             

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 150,290$            3,150$            107,507$           970,323$          3,060$             5,670$                    1,240,000$             

   Energy Opportunities 103,180$            198$               51,194$             698,948$          1,980$             4,500$                    860,000$                 

   Operations & Maintenance 33,180$              50$                 5,000$               60,970$            300$                500$                       100,000$                 

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 136,360$            248$               56,194$             759,918$          2,280$             5,000$                    960,000$                 

Small Business 10,664$              135$               1,680$               76,901$            996$                9,624$                    100,000$                 

        Subtotal C&I 297,314$            3,533$            165,381$           1,807,142$       6,336$             20,294$                  2,300,000$             

   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships -$                        -$                              
   Clean Energy Communities 6,000$                 44,000$             50,000$                   
        Subtotal Education 6,000$                 -$                    44,000$             -$                       -$                      -$                             50,000$                   

CHIF Loan Fund -$                     -$                75,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        75,000$                   
Residential Financing Subsidies -$                     -$                90,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        90,000$                   
C&I Financing Subsidies -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        50,000$                   
        Subtotal Programs/Requirements -$                         -$                    215,000$           -$                       -$                      -$                             215,000$                 

  Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 -$                        50,000$                   
        Subtotal Renewables & RD&D -$                         -$                    50,000$             -$                       -$                      -$                             50,000$                   

Administration 50,000$              -$                10,000$             -$                   -$                 60,000$                   
Marketing Plan -$                     -$                50,000$             -$                   -$                 50,000$                   
Information Technology -$                     -$                45,000$             -$                   -$                 45,000$                   
Planning 60,000$              -$                -$                   -$                   -$                 60,000$                   
Evaluation 25,270$              -$                279,730$           -$                   -$                 305,000$                 
Energy Efficiency Board -$                     -$                24,750$             -$                   -$                 24,750$                   
Performance Fee -$                     -$                -$                   -$                   -$                 362,625$               362,625$                 
       Subtotal Other 135,270$            -$                409,480$           -$                   -$                 362,625$               907,375$                 

                    Residential 421,276$            9,880$            426,795$           3,437,339$       52,245$           14,960$                  4,362,495$             

                    C&I 298,514$            3,533$            234,181$           1,807,142$       6,336$             20,294$                  2,370,000$             
                    Other 135,270$            -$                409,480$           -$                   -$                 362,625$               907,375$                 

TOTAL BUDGET 855,060$            13,413$         1,070,456$       5,244,481$       58,581$           397,879$               7,639,870$             

 Table C
CNG 2015 Budget Details

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LOST OPPORTUNITY

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LARGE RETROFIT

OTHER - EDUCATION 

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS 

OTHER -  RD&D

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING

PROGRAM SUBTOTALS

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS & PLANNING
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Table C Revised Pie 2015 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 855,060$          11.2%
Materials & Supplies 13,413$            0.2%
Outside Services 1,070,456$       14.0%
Incentives 5,244,481$       68.6%
Marketing 58,581$            0.8%
Administrative Expenses 397,879$          5.2%

Total 7,639,870$       100.00%

CNG
2015 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
11.2%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.2%

Outside 
Services
14.0%

Incentives
68.6%

Marketing
0.8%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.2%
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Table D – 2013-2015 CNG Historical and Projected Expenditures and Units – Revised Base Budget 

 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 443     401       431        666        805        1,035      2,105      1,687      1,643      1,697      

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 52      428       795        520        1,368      1,518      2,852      1,905      2,031      2,030      

    Residential New Construction -     -        -         179        422        905        350        1,388      350        350        
    Water Heating -     -        38          92          59          45          40          40          40          40          
        Subtotal Residential 496     829       1,264      1,456      2,654      3,503      5,347      5,020      4,064      4,117      

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -     -        242        572        727        873        2,362      1,240      1,240      1,240      
         Total - Lost Opportunity -     -        242        572        727        873        2,362      1,240      1,240      1,240      
C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -     -        17          140        325        471        1,735      860        860        860        
   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -     -        3            8            14          29          191        100        100        100        
         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -     -        20          148        339        500        1,926      960        960        960        

Small Business -     -        -         -         -         -         192        100        100        100        
      Subtotal C&I -     -        262        721        1,067      1,374      4,481      2,300      2,300      2,300      

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS
                    Residential 496     829       1,264      1,456      2,654      3,503      5,347      5,020      4,064      4,117      

                    C&I -     -        262        721        1,067      1,374      4,481      2,300      2,300      2,300      
     TOTAL 496     829       1,526      2,177      3,721      4,877      9,828      7,320      6,364      6,417      

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 582     531       963        1,492      1,428      1,720      3,914      2,660      2,580      2,680      

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 366     988       1,918      1,064      3,251      1,895      3,681      2,426      2,534      2,511      

    Residential New Construction -     -        -         116        152        204        107        645        126        126        
    Water Heating -     -        84          269        193        250        238        119        119        119        
        Subtotal Residential 948     1,519    2,965      2,941      5,024      4,069      7,940      5,850      5,359      5,436      

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -     -        9            26          33          46          127        31          31          31          
         Total - Lost Opportunity -     -        9            26          33          46          127        31          31          31          
C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -     -        2            12          23          44          105        17          17          17          
   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -     -        -         -         1            3            5            1            1            1            
         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -     -        2            12          24          47          110        18          18          18          

Small Business -     -        -         -         -         -         23          4            4            4            
      Subtotal C&I -     -        11          38          57          93          260        53          53          53          

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS
                    Residential 948     1,519    2,965      2,941      5,024      4,069      7,940      5,850      5,359      5,436      

                    C&I -     -        11          38          57          93          260        53          53          53          
     TOTAL 948     1,519    2,976      2,979      5,081      4,162      8,200      5,903      5,412      5,489      

Table D
CNG Historical and Projected $ and Units

Expenditures $ (000)

Units
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Table D1 – 2013-2015 CNG Historical and Projected Annual CCF and Lifetime CCF – Revised Base Budget 

 

  

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 44        62         67          136        149         211         266          214          207         215         

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 14        57         104        68          267         196         433          253          276         277         

    Residential New Construction -       -        -         28          39           35           29            120          23           23           

    Water Heating -       -        5            16          12           14           10            6              6             6             

        Subtotal Residential 58        119        176        248        467         456         739          593          513         521         

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -       -        24          89          106         154         490          196          196         196         

         Total - Lost Opportunity -       -        24          89          106         154         490          196          196         196         

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -       -        6            72          122         140         605          223          223         223         

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -       -        -         -         8             34           78            31            31           31           

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -       -        6            72          130         174         683          254          254         254         

Small Business -       -        -         -         -          -          67            28            28           28           

      Subtotal C&I -       -        30          161        237         328         1,240       478          478         478         

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 58        119        176        248        467         456         739          593          513         521         

                    C&I -       -        30          161        237         328         1,240       478          478         478         

     TOTAL 58        119        206        408        703         783         1,979       1,071       991         999         

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 905      962        890        2,161      2,062       2,752       4,775       4,219       4,092       4,251       

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 214      903        1,971      1,419      5,414       3,416       8,546       5,033       5,483       5,529       

    Residential New Construction -       -        -         693        980         878         737          3,004       586         586         

    Water Heating -       -        102        327        235         280         122          73            73           73           

        Subtotal Residential 1,118    1,864     2,963      4,599      8,691       7,325       14,180      12,329      10,234     10,439     

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -       -        361        1,351      1,578       2,343       7,423       3,013       3,013       3,013       

         Total - Lost Opportunity -       -        361        1,351      1,578       2,343       7,423       3,013       3,013       3,013       

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -       -        56          832        1,439       1,483       6,964       2,515       2,515       2,515       

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -       -        -         -         84           327         780          249          249         249         

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -       -        56          832        1,523       1,809       7,743       2,764       2,764       2,764       

Small Business -       -        -         -         -          -          766          311          311         311         

      Subtotal C&I -       -        418        2,183      3,101       4,153       15,933      6,088       6,088       6,088       

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 1,118    1,864     2,963      4,599      8,691       7,325       14,180      12,329      10,234     10,439     

                    C&I -       -        418        2,183      3,101       4,153       15,933      6,088       6,088       6,088       

     TOTAL 1,118    1,864     3,380      6,782      11,792     11,478     30,112      18,417      16,322     16,527     

Table D1
CNG Historical and Projected Annual and Lifetime ccf

Annual ccf (000)

Lifetime ccf (000)
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CNG 2013 Performance Incentive - Revised Base Budget 
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CNG 2014 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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CNG 2015 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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Table A – SCG 2013-2015 Revised Base Budget 

 

2012 2013 2014 2015
SCG SCG SCG SCG

Natural Gas C&LM Budget Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed 
Budget Budget Budget Budget 

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 2,343,301$             1,560,176$             1,509,953$             1,570,976$             
    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 3,093,661$             1,726,574$             1,850,270$             1,849,649$             
    Residential New Construction 300,000$                340,685$                340,685$                340,685$                
    Water Heating 46,211$                  46,210$                  46,210$                  46,210$                  
        Subtotal Residential 5,783,173$             3,673,645$             3,747,118$             3,807,520$             

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
                           C&I LOST OPPORTUNITY 

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 2,080,462$             1,150,000$             1,150,000$             1,150,000$             
         Total - Lost Opportunity 2,080,462$             1,150,000$             1,150,000$             1,150,000$             
C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities 1,457,286$             800,000$                800,000$                800,000$                
   O&M (RetroCx, Training) 184,050$                100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                
         Total - C&I Large Retrofit 1,641,336$             900,000$                900,000$                900,000$                

Small Business 187,763$                100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                
      Subtotal C&I 3,909,561$             2,150,000$             2,150,000$             2,150,000$             

OTHER - Education
   SmartLiving Center®-Museums Partnership -$                             
   Clean Energy Communities -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
      Subtotal  Education -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS
    CHIF Loan Fund 75,000$                  75,000$                  75,000$                  75,000$                  
    Residential Financing Subsidies 135,000$                90,000$                  90,000$                  90,000$                  
    C&I Financing Subsidies 75,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
      Subtotal Programs/Requirements 285,000$                215,000$                215,000$                215,000$                

Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
      Subtotal  RD&D -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING 
    Administration -$                             60,000$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  
    Marketing Plan -$                             50,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$                  
    Information Technology 45,000$                  45,000$                  45,000$                  45,000$                  
    Planning 76,500$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  
    Evaluation 387,000$                305,000$                305,000$                305,000$                
    Energy Efficiency Board 24,750$                  24,750$                  24,750$                  24,750$                  
    Performance Fee -$                             332,932$                336,606$                339,626$                
      Subtotal Other - Administrative & Planning 533,250$                877,682$                881,356$                884,376$                
PROGRAM SUBTOTALS 
                    Residential 5,993,173$             3,918,645$             3,992,118$             4,052,520$             
                    C&I 3,984,561$             2,220,000$             2,220,000$             2,220,000$             
                    Other 533,250$                877,682$                881,356$                884,376$                
 TOTAL    10,510,984$           7,016,327$             7,093,474$             7,156,896$             

Table A
 SCG 

Proposed Natural Gas Conservation Plan Budget    
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Table A Revised Pie 2013 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,560,176 22.24% 25.42%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,358,469 33.61% 38.42%

 Residential Subtotal $3,918,645 55.85% 63.84%

Commercial and Industrial $2,220,000 31.64% 36.16%
C&I Subtotal $2,220,000 31.64% 36.16%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $6,138,645 87.49% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $877,682 12.51%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $877,682 12.51%

TOTAL $7,016,327 100.00%

SCG  2013 Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
25.4%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

38.4%

Commercial and 
Industrial

36.2%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2014 

 

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,509,953 21.29% 24.31%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,482,165 34.99% 39.96%

 Residential Subtotal $3,992,118 56.28% 64.26%

Commercial and Industrial $2,220,000 31.30% 35.74%
C&I Subtotal $2,220,000 31.30% 35.74%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $6,212,118 87.58% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $881,356 12.42%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $881,356 12.42%

TOTAL $7,093,474 100.00%

SCG  2014 Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
24.3%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

40.0%

Commercial and 
Industrial

35.7%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table A Revised Pie 2015 

 

  

Customer Class Budget    
% of Total 

Conservation 
Budget

% of 
Residential & 
C&I Budget

Res. Income Eligible $1,570,976 21.95% 25.05%
Res. Non Income Eligible $2,481,544 34.67% 39.56%

 Residential Subtotal $4,052,520 56.62% 64.61%

Commercial and Industrial $2,220,000 31.02% 35.39%
C&I Subtotal $2,220,000 31.02% 35.39%

Residential and C&I Subtotal $6,272,520 87.64% 100.00%

Other Expenditures
Other Expenditures $884,376 12.36%

Other Expenditures Subtotal $884,376 12.36%

TOTAL $7,156,896 100.00%

SCG  2015 Budget Analysis   

Res. Income 
Eligible
25.0%

Res. Non 
Income Eligible

39.6%

Commercial and 
Industrial

35.4%

Budget By Customer Class
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Table C 2013 – SCG Program Expenditures by Category – Revise Base Budget 

 

  

GAS CONSERVATION BUDGET ($000)  Labor 

 Materials
 & 

Supplies 
 Outside 
Services  Incentives  Marketing 

 Administrative 
Expenses  TOTAL 

    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 148,494$                3,960$               63,753$            1,328,464$        12,535$               2,970$                    1,560,176$         

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 209,482$                5,040$               68,263$            1,411,229$        25,000$               7,560$                    1,726,574$         

    Residential New Construction 33,250$                   720$                   45,690$            251,545$            7,080$                  2,400$                    340,685$            

    Water Heating 5,000$                     496$                   2,638$              28,600$              7,477$                  2,000$                    46,210$              

        Subtotal Residential 396,226$                10,216$             180,344$          3,019,838$        52,092$               14,930$                  3,673,645$         

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 145,290$                324$                   106,844$          887,651$            3,213$                  6,678$                    1,150,000$         

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 145,290$                324$                   106,844$          887,651$            3,213$                  6,678$                    1,150,000$         

   Energy Opportunities 81,820$                   228$                   63,783$            645,133$            2,256$                  6,780$                    800,000$            

   Operations & Maintenance 25,180$                   100$                   10,000$            63,220$              500$                     1,000$                    100,000$            

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 107,000$                328$                   73,783$            708,353$            2,756$                  7,780$                    900,000$            

Small Business 10,664$                   135$                   1,680$              76,901$              996$                     9,624$                    100,000$            

        Subtotal C&I 262,954$                787$                   182,307$          1,672,905$        6,965$                  24,082$                  2,150,000$         

   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships -$                       -$                         
   Clean Energy Communities 6,000$                     44,000$            50,000$              
        Subtotal Education 6,000$                     -$                        44,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              

CHIF Loan Fund -$                         -$                    75,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        75,000$              
Residential Financing Subsidies -$                         -$                    90,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        90,000$              
C&I Financing Subsidies -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
        Subtotal Programs/Requirements -$                              -$                        215,000$          -$                         -$                          -$                             215,000$            

  Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
        Subtotal Renewables & RD&D -$                              -$                        50,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              

Administration 50,000$                   10,000$            60,000$              
Marketing Plan 50,000$            50,000$              
Information Technology 45,000$            45,000$              
Planning 60,000$                   60,000$              
Evaluation 25,270$                   279,730$          305,000$            
Energy Efficiency Board 24,750$            24,750$              
Performance Fee 332,932$               332,932$            
       Subtotal Other 135,270$                -$                    409,480$          -$                    -$                      332,932$               877,682$            

                    Residential 401,026$                10,216$             420,544$          3,019,838$        52,092$               14,930$                  3,918,645$         

                    C&I 264,154$                787$                   251,107$          1,672,905$        6,965$                  24,082$                  2,220,000$         
                    Other 135,270$                -$                    409,480$          -$                    -$                      332,932$               877,682$            

TOTAL BUDGET 800,450$                11,004$             1,081,131$       4,692,743$        59,056$               371,944$               7,016,327$         

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING

PROGRAM SUBTOTALS

 Table C
SCG 2013 Budget Details

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LOST OPPORTUNITY

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LARGE RETROFIT

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS & PLANNING
OTHER - EDUCATION 

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS 

OTHER -  RD&D
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Table C Revised Pie 2013 

 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 800,450$          11.4%
Materials & Supplies 11,004$            0.2%
Outside Services 1,081,131$       15.4%
Incentives 4,692,743$       66.9%
Marketing 59,056$            0.8%
Administrative Expenses 371,944$          5.3%

Total 7,016,327$       100.00%

SCG
2013 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
11.4%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.2%

Outside 
Services
15.4%

Incentives
66.9%

Marketing
0.8%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.3%
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Table C 2014 – SCG Program Expenditures by Category – Revised Base Budget 

 

  

GAS CONSERVATION BUDGET ($000)  Labor 

 Materials
 & 

Supplies 
 Outside 
Services  Incentives  Marketing 

 Administrative 
Expenses  TOTAL 

    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 148,494$                3,960$               63,753$            1,278,241$        12,535$               2,970$                    1,509,953$         

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 209,482$                5,040$               68,263$            1,534,925$        25,000$               7,560$                    1,850,270$         

    Residential New Construction 33,250$                   720$                   45,690$            251,545$            7,080$                  2,400$                    340,685$            

    Water Heating 5,000$                     496$                   2,638$              28,600$              7,477$                  2,000$                    46,210$              

        Subtotal Residential 396,226$                10,216$             180,344$          3,093,311$        52,092$               14,930$                  3,747,118$         

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 145,290$                324$                   106,844$          887,651$            3,213$                  6,678$                    1,150,000$         

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 145,290$                324$                   106,844$          887,651$            3,213$                  6,678$                    1,150,000$         

   Energy Opportunities 81,820$                   228$                   63,783$            645,133$            2,256$                  6,780$                    800,000$            

   Operations & Maintenance 25,180$                   100$                   10,000$            63,220$              500$                     1,000$                    100,000$            

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 107,000$                328$                   73,783$            708,353$            2,756$                  7,780$                    900,000$            

Small Business 10,664$                   135$                   1,680$              76,901$              996$                     9,624$                    100,000$            

        Subtotal C&I 262,954$                787$                   182,307$          1,672,905$        6,965$                  24,082$                  2,150,000$         

   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships -$                              -$                        -$                       -$                         -$                          -$                             -$                         
   Clean Energy Communities 6,000$                     -$                        44,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              
        Subtotal Education 6,000$                     -$                        44,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              

CHIF Loan Fund -$                         -$                    75,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        75,000$              
Residential Financing Subsidies -$                         -$                    90,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        90,000$              
C&I Financing Subsidies -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
        Subtotal Programs/Requirements -$                              -$                        215,000$          -$                         -$                          -$                             215,000$            

  Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
        Subtotal Renewables & RD&D -$                              -$                        50,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              

Administration 50,000$                   -$                    10,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        60,000$              
Marketing Plan -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
Information Technology -$                         -$                    45,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        45,000$              
Planning 60,000$                   -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                      -$                        60,000$              
Evaluation 25,270$                   -$                    279,730$          -$                    -$                      -$                        305,000$            
Energy Efficiency Board -$                         -$                    24,750$            -$                    -$                      -$                        24,750$              
Performance Fee -$                         -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                      336,606$               336,606$            
       Subtotal Other 135,270$                -$                    409,480$          -$                    -$                      336,606$               881,356$            

                    Residential 401,026$                10,216$             420,544$          3,093,311$        52,092$               14,930$                  3,992,118$         

                    C&I 264,154$                787$                   251,107$          1,672,905$        6,965$                  24,082$                  2,220,000$         
                    Other 135,270$                -$                    409,480$          -$                    -$                      336,606$               881,356$            

TOTAL BUDGET 800,450$                11,004$             1,081,131$       4,766,216$        59,056$               375,618$               7,093,474$         

OTHER - EDUCATION 

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS 

OTHER -  RD&D

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING

PROGRAM SUBTOTALS

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS & PLANNING

 Table C
SCG 2014 Budget Details

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LOST OPPORTUNITY

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LARGE RETROFIT
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Table C Revised Pie 2014 

 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 800,450$          11.3%
Materials & Supplies 11,004$            0.2%
Outside Services 1,081,131$       15.2%
Incentives 4,766,216$       67.2%
Marketing 59,056$            0.8%
Administrative Expenses 375,618$          5.3%

Total 7,093,474$       100.00%

SCG
2014 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
11.3%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.2%

Outside 
Services
15.2%

Incentives
67.2%

Marketing
0.8%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.3%
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Table C 2015 – SCG Program Expenditures by Category – Revised Base Budget 

 

  

GAS CONSERVATION BUDGET ($000)  Labor 

 Materials
 & 

Supplies 
 Outside 
Services  Incentives  Marketing 

 Administrative 
Expenses  TOTAL 

    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 148,494$                3,960$               63,753$            1,339,264$        12,535$               2,970$                    1,570,976$         

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 209,482$                5,040$               68,263$            1,534,304$        25,000$               7,560$                    1,849,649$         

    Residential New Construction 33,250$                   720$                   45,690$            251,545$            7,080$                  2,400$                    340,685$            

    Water Heating 5,000$                     496$                   2,638$              28,600$              7,477$                  2,000$                    46,210$              

        Subtotal Residential 396,226$                10,216$             180,344$          3,153,713$        52,092$               14,930$                  3,807,520$         

    Energy Conscious Blueprint 145,290$                324$                   106,844$          887,651$            3,213$                  6,678$                    1,150,000$         

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 145,290$                324$                   106,844$          887,651$            3,213$                  6,678$                    1,150,000$         

   Energy Opportunities 81,820$                   228$                   63,783$            645,133$            2,256$                  6,780$                    800,000$            

   Operations & Maintenance 25,180$                   100$                   10,000$            63,220$              500$                     1,000$                    100,000$            

        Subtotal C&I - Lost Opportunity 107,000$                328$                   73,783$            708,353$            2,756$                  7,780$                    900,000$            

Small Business 10,664$                   135$                   1,680$              76,901$              996$                     9,624$                    100,000$            

        Subtotal C&I 262,954$                787$                   182,307$          1,672,905$        6,965$                  24,082$                  2,150,000$         

   SmartLiving Center® - Museum Partnerships -$                              -$                        -$                       -$                         -$                          -$                             -$                         
   Clean Energy Communities 6,000$                     -$                        44,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              
        Subtotal Education 6,000$                     -$                        44,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              

CHIF Loan Fund -$                         -$                    75,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        75,000$              
Residential Financing Subsidies -$                         -$                    90,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        90,000$              
C&I Financing Subsidies -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
        Subtotal Programs/Requirements -$                              -$                        215,000$          -$                         -$                          -$                             215,000$            

  Research, Development  and Demonstration -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
        Subtotal Renewables & RD&D -$                              -$                        50,000$            -$                         -$                          -$                             50,000$              

Administration 50,000$                   -$                    10,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        60,000$              
Marketing Plan -$                         -$                    50,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        50,000$              
Information Technology -$                         -$                    45,000$            -$                    -$                      -$                        45,000$              
Planning 60,000$                   -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                      -$                        60,000$              
Evaluation 25,270$                   -$                    279,730$          -$                    -$                      -$                        305,000$            
Energy Efficiency Board -$                         -$                    24,750$            -$                    -$                      -$                        24,750$              
Performance Fee -$                         -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                      339,626$               339,626$            
       Subtotal Other 135,270$                -$                    409,480$          -$                    -$                      339,626$               884,376$            

                    Residential 401,026$                10,216$             420,544$          3,153,713$        52,092$               14,930$                  4,052,520$         

                    C&I 264,154$                787$                   251,107$          1,672,905$        6,965$                  24,082$                  2,220,000$         
                    Other 135,270$                -$                    409,480$          -$                    -$                      339,626$               884,376$            

TOTAL BUDGET 800,450$                11,004$             1,081,131$       4,826,617$        59,056$               378,638$               7,156,896$         

OTHER - EDUCATION 

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS 

OTHER -  RD&D

OTHER - ADMINISTRATIVE & PLANNING

PROGRAM SUBTOTALS

OTHER - PROGRAMS/REQUIREMENTS & PLANNING

 Table C
SCG 2015 Budget Details

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LOST OPPORTUNITY

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LARGE RETROFIT



449 r 
 

Table C Revised Pie 2015 

 

  

Expense Classes Budget % of Budget

Labor 800,450$          11.2%
Materials & Supplies 11,004$            0.2%
Outside Services 1,081,131$       15.1%
Incentives 4,826,617$       67.4%
Marketing 59,056$            0.8%
Administrative Expenses 378,638$          5.3%

Total 7,156,896$       100.00%

SCG
2015 Gas Conservation 

Budget By Expense Class

Labor
11.2%

Materials & 
Supplies

0.2%

Outside 
Services
15.1%

Incentives
67.4%

Marketing
0.8%

Administrative 
Expenses

5.3%
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Table D – SCG Historical and Projected Expenditures and Units – Revised Base Budget 

 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 251     344     492        1,350      948        2,056      2,343      1,560      1,510      1,571      

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 42      193     670        540        1,296      1,402      3,094      1,727      1,850      1,850      

    Residential New Construction -     -     -        188        94          365        300        341        341        341        

    Water Heating -     -     48         91          73          40          46          46          46          46          

        Subtotal Residential 292     537     1,211     2,169      2,411      3,862      5,783      3,674      3,747      3,808      

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -     -     657        606        624        1,090      2,080      1,150      1,150      1,150      

         Total - Lost Opportunity -     -     657        606        624        1,090      2,080      1,150      1,150      1,150      

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -     -     60         185        84          1,037      1,457      800        800        800        

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -     -     9           3            8            251        184        100        100        100        

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -     -     70         188        93          1,288      1,641      900        900        900        

Small Business -     -     -        -         -         -         188        100        100        100        

      Subtotal C&I -     -     726        794        716        2,378      3,910      2,150      2,150      2,150      

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 292     537     1,211     2,169      2,411      3,862      5,783      3,674      3,747      3,808      

                    C&I -     -     726        794        716        2,378      3,910      2,150      2,150      2,150      

     TOTAL 292     537     1,937     2,963      3,127      6,240      9,693      5,824      5,897      5,958      

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 253     545     1,910     3,511      2,034      3,268      4,420      2,460      2,367      2,480      

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 88      430     1,149     1,421      2,538      2,369      3,705      2,160      2,276      2,259      

    Residential New Construction -     -     -        71          32          114        90          126        126        126        

    Water Heating -     -     109        266        236        235        286        143        143        143        

        Subtotal Residential 341     975     3,168     5,269      4,840      5,986      8,501      4,889      4,912      5,008      

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -     -     12         28          45          46          111        28          28          28          

         Total - Lost Opportunity -     -     12         28          45          46          111        28          28          28          

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -     -     1           2            9            11          93          16          16          16          

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -     -     -        -         1            3            5            1            1            1            

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -     -     1           2            10          14          98          17          17          17          

Small Business -     -     -        -         -         -         22          4            4            4            

      Subtotal C&I -     -     13         30          55          60          231        49          49          49          

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 341     975     3,168     5,269      4,840      5,986      8,501      4,889      4,912      5,008      

                    C&I -     -     13         30          55          60          231        49          49          49          

     TOTAL 341     975     3,181     5,299      4,895      6,046      8,732      4,938      4,961      5,057      

Table D
SCG Historical and Projected $ and Units

Expenditures $ (000)

Units
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Table D1 – SCG Historical and Projected Annual CCF and Lifetime CCF – Revised Base Budget 

 

  

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 34      72         88          463          214         361          301           197         190          199          

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 14      32         159        176          319         243          436           224         246          247          

    Residential New Construction -     -        -         20            9             24            25            23           23            23            

    Water Heating -     -        7            16            14           13            12            7             7              7              

        Subtotal Residential 48      103        254        675          557         641          774           452         467          477          

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -     -        127        133          233         165          429           179         179          179          

         Total - Lost Opportunity -     -        127        133          233         165          429           179         179          179          

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -     -        13          31            37           126          535           206         206          206          

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -     -        -         -           3             58            77            32           32            32            

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -     -        13          31            40           185          613           238         238          238          

Small Business -     -        -         -           -          -           64            28           28            28            

      Subtotal C&I -     -        140        164          273         350          1,106        445         445          445          

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 48      103        254        675          557         641          774           452         467          477          

                    C&I -     -        140        164          273         350          1,106        445         445          445          

     TOTAL 48      103        394        839          830         991          1,880        898         912          922          

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal

RESIDENTIAL 
    HES Income Eligible - Weatherization 579     976        957        7,965       3,551       5,637       5,392        3,902       3,755       3,934       

    Home Energy Solutions (HES) 280     513        2,793      3,239       5,472       4,180       8,601        4,453       4,880       4,919       

    Residential New Construction -     -        -         508          235         600          620           586         586          586          

    Water Heating -     -        137        323          287         263          147           88           88            88            

        Subtotal Residential 860     1,488     3,887      12,035      9,545       10,680      14,759      9,029       9,308       9,526       

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
    Energy Conscious Blueprint -     -        1,907      2,009       3,152       2,555       6,505        2,757       2,757       2,757       

         Total - Lost Opportunity -     -        1,907      2,009       3,152       2,555       6,505        2,757       2,757       2,757       

C&I LARGE RETROFIT 
   Energy Opportunities -     -        195        629          399         1,834       6,157        2,321       2,321       2,321       

   O&M (RetroCx, Training) -     -        -         -           27           804          774           258         258          258          

         Total - C&I Large Retrofit -     -        195        629          426         2,638       6,931        2,579       2,579       2,579       

Small Business -     -        -         -           -          -           734           311         311          311          

      Subtotal C&I -     -        2,102      2,638       3,579       5,193       14,169      5,647       5,647       5,647       

PROGRAM SUB-TOTALS

                    Residential 860     1,488     3,887      12,035      9,545       10,680      14,759      9,029       9,308       9,526       

                    C&I -     -        2,102      2,638       3,579       5,193       14,169      5,647       5,647       5,647       

     TOTAL 860     1,488     5,989      14,674      13,124     15,873      28,929      14,675     14,955      15,173      

Table D1
SCG Historical and Projected Annual ccf and Lifetime ccf

Annual ccf (000)

Lifetime ccf (000)
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SCG 2013 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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SCG 2014 Performance Incentive – Revised Base Budget 
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